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AVVERTENZE IMPORTANTI

e | 'uso e I'installazione di queste apparecchiature, deve rispettare rigorosamente le indicazioni fornite dal costrut-
tore. Il costruttore non pud essere considerato responsabile per eventuali danni derivati da usi impropri, sbagliati
e irragionevoli.
Attenzione! Solo per clienti del’EU - Marcatura WEEE.
Il simbolo indica che il prodotto alla fine della propria vita utile deve essere raccolto separatamente dagli
altri rifiuti. L'utente dovra pertanto conferire I'apparecchiatura agli idonei centri di raccolta differenziata
dei rifiuti elettronici ed elettrici, oppure riconsegnarla al rivenditore al momento dell’acquisto di una
I nuova apparecchiatura di tipo equivalente, in ragione di uno a uno.
"adeguata raccolta differenziata per I'avvio al riciclaggio, al trattamento e allo smaltimento ambientalmente com-
patibile contribuisce ad evitare possibili effetti negativi sull’ambiente e sulla salute e favorisce il riciclo dei materiali.
Lo smaltimento abusivo del prodotto da parte del detentore comporta I'applicazione delle sanzioni amministrative
previste dalla normativa vigente nello Stato Comunitario di appartenenza.

Possibilita d'impiego

Il ricevitore S449 con display permette |'attuazione a distanza di apparecchiature elettriche ed elettro-
niche, trova il suo migliore impiego nel comando di aperture automatiche, sistemi d'allarme ed accessi
comuni (es. ingressi condominiali).

Il ricevitore & studiato per ingressi in comune fino a 3000 utenti con possibilita di poter memorizzare e
cancellare ogni singolo utente. Il codice viene memorizzato via radio sul ricevitore.

Ogni codice viene memorizzato in una locazione di memoria che pud contenere fino ad un massimo
di quattro funzioni (1 trasmettitore = 4 funzioni max. = 1 locazione; 3000 utenti = 12000 funzioni max).

Versioni trasmettitori

TXQ449100 Trasmettitori tascabili 1tasto
TXQ449200 Trasmettitori tascabili 2 tasti
TXQ449300 Trasmettitori tascabili 3 tasti
TXQ449400 Trasmettitori tascabili 4 tasti
TXQ44940M Pulsantiera radio per fissaggio a muro 4 tasti
TXQPRO449-4 Trasmettitori industriali 4 tasti
TXQPR0449-4 Trasmettitori industriali con antenna esterna 4 tasti
Versioni ricevitori

RCQ449GSM Ricevitore con LCD (3000 codici) + GSM 4 canali

Attenzione: i trasmettitori della serie TRQ449 prodotti fino a 2012 non hanno la funzione blocco
tasto e sono forniti con 2 batterie al litio (2 x CR2032 6V) per ulteriori informazioni scaricare
I'istruzione dei trasmettitori dal sito www.cardin.it

Modulo di memoria

| codici vengono memorizzati in una memoria non volatile 24LC256 da 3000 codici (il ricevitore gestisce
anche lamemoria 24LC64 da 1000 codici presente nel ricevitore RCQ449D00) che ¢ possibile spostare
in un altro ricevitore, mantenendo tutte le funzioni, senza dover riprogrammare il ricevitore. Il codice
fissato viene mantenuto anche in assenza di alimentazione senza limiti di tempo.

¢ | a rimozione e l'inserimento del modulo di memoria deve essere eseguita a ricevitore spento, pena
la corruzione dei dati in essa contenuti.

Antenna ricevitore

L'installazione dell'antenna € fondamentale; collegata al ricevitore rappresenta il punto di ricezione del
radiocomando. E necessario collegare al ricevitore un'antenna ANS400 accordata mediante cavetto
coassiale RG58 (impedenza 50Q) di lunghezza max. 156 m trai morsetti 12-13. L'antenna va posizionata
all'esterno nel punto piu elevato e visibile, lontano da strutture metalliche.




Antenna GSM

L'antenna del modulo GSM, un modello specifico incluso nella dotazione di serie del prodotto, deve
essere sempre presente nel funzionamento e va fissata sul connettore dedicato posto nella parte
superiore del contenitore (fig. 2).

Per il fissaggio al contenitore, da eseguire rigorosamente a mano senza I'ausilio di utensili, procedere
appoggiando prima I'antenna sul connettore facendo combaciare il foro della base con il terminale di
quest'ultimo, avvitandola poi agendo esclusivamente sulla ghiera inferiore fino a fondo corsa.

Trasmettitore

Il trasmettitore & precodificato e utilizza un circuito integrato programmato in fabbrica con un numero
identificativo unico per ognitrasmettitore; tuttii parametri necessari alla codifica sono contenutiin questo
circuito integrato (non si utilizza una memoria esterna): questo rende molto pit affidabile il meccanismo
di gestione della codifica, e piu sicuro il sistema. Il trasmettitore possiede un meccanismo di auto-
spegnimento dopo almeno 20 secondi di attivazione continuata (per limitare il consumo della batteria).

Funzione di blocco tasti

e || trasmettitore ha la possibilita di inserire la funzione di blocco tasti, modalita che protegge I'appa-
recchio da attivazioni casuali (involontarie):

- per attivare la funzione tenere premuto “MR” per 8 secondi finché lampeggia il
led rosso; a questo punto per attuare un comando sara necessario premere tre
volte consecutive il tasto voluto;

- per ripristinare la funzione standard tenere premuto “MR” per 8 secondi finche
il led rosso lampeggia.

Ricevitore

Attenzione! Alimentare il ricevitore esclusivamente con un alimentatore di sicurezza. L'utilizzo di
alimentatori non di sicurezza puo provocare pericolo.

Ricevitori con display LCD in cassetta IP55 (fig.1)

- llricevitore & dotato di morsettiera a 13 vie (circuito stampato CS1420AB) con collegamento elettrico:
12V ac/dc tra i morsetti 2-3, 24V ac/dc tra i morsetti 1-3

Per il fissaggio del ricevitore vedere I'istruzione di montaggio del box ZVL105.02 fornito con il prodotto.

Moduli di canale intercambiabili

Nel ricevitore le funzioni sono indicate in serigrafia; i moduli di canale da utilizzare sono del tipo
MCC4491R0.

Selezionare la funzione del rele a risposo attraverso i
jumper J1-J2-J3-J4 (vedi det. 1):
- Posizione "P1" = N.A. normalmente aperto

3 CHA |
- Posizione "P2" = N.C. normalmente chiuso i % gm E i
ClHl, meon




e Tutte le funzioni del ricevitore sono impostabili tramite menu sul Display "LCD1" con i quattro tasti
SEL(A)- SEL(¥)- - posti alla sinistra e sotto ad esso:

- utilizzare le frecce per navigare all'interno dei menu e/o modificare i parametri;

- utilizzare "E39 - EX" per confermare I'impostazione del parametro scelto e/o uscire senza modificarlo.
Attenzione: Dopo due minuti di inattivita il ricevitore esce automaticamente dalle opzioni per riproporsi
nella condizione di funzionamento normale.

r

1

[OFF]
Indicatore stato connessione

MEMORIA : 3000 (vedi tabella riassuntiva dello stato
Freccia WA per scorrere connessioni del modem)

Esch 1) MEMORIZZA TX UEN- ATTIVAZIONEH.. 21101= o7, — CH:B___+AP: 1

PRONTO... [GSM DISPONIBILI : 2996
[ ASELY (6] — g

ATTIVAZIONE 2...

4SELY  ESCENT ESC ESC SN: 200000001
1 Premere sul
trasmettitore
il canale da
memorizzare

3
LLATX | v | ATTIVAZIONET... ATTIVAZIONE 2... RICERCA.. || CH:_E®DI-A P: 1
ESC ENT I ESC ES: SN: 200000001

per scorrere

Premere sul
trasmettitore
il canale da
cancellare

v

3) CANCELLA POS.
+SELY  ESCENT

VA scegliere Freccia VA Freccia VA
LOCAZIONE = 1| [FJRISE LOCAZIONE =25 | PYSasssiey CH:[1« gl U per selezionare
4SELY ESCENT "[(RRUVONSN |4 SELY, ESCENT FRtNN-NaM| 4sE| 7 ESCENT | (U

per confermare:

ENT,

Freccia WA per scorrere per confermare per confermare
N/
AgByCyDgltl
7\
3 v
4) CANCELLA MEM. <=- CONFERMARE? | RSttt CANCELLAZIONE
[ESC gl v : il tasto SEL
iiSCLMESCIEN ESC per 4 secondi R
J Frecci Frecci
- 5. IMP.STRIP CANALE = A | [l et B = IMPULSIVO ENT
+SELY  ESCENT ASELV ESC ENT [ [eweehens ta 4SELV ESCENT per
Freccia WA per scorrere per confermare confermare
B = ON/OFF
ASELY ESCENT
E& ©) MODEM 06/00 VEDI ‘PROCEDURA DI PHOGRAMMAZIONE’| YA
+SELY ESGENT |  [(mpostazione modem) B=TEMPORIZZATO | FRSTd [TEMPO = 10
Freccia WA per scorrere ASELY ESCENT| EASu ASELY ESCENT
(12255)

2
Freccia VA
B /) LINGUA ITALIANO per scegliere ENGLISH J
+SELY ~ ESCENT E? 4SELY  ESCENT Ia lingua ENT ASELY  ESCENT

Freccia WA per scorrere per confermare

Freccia VA
[ESC A8) CONTRASTO CONTRASTO = 25 per scegliere CONTRASTO = 36 J
+SELY ESC ENT ASELV ESC ENT il valore ENT ASELV ESC ENT
per confermare
A Freccia VA
- 9) ILL. DISPLAY TEMPO = 60 per scegliere TEMPO = 25

4SELY  ESCENT ASEL¥  ESCENT il valore ENT ASEL¥  ESCENT

per confermare




Selezione della lingua:

Premere un tasto (&) (¥) per arrivare al menli numero 7, premere [EXI, scegliere una delle cinque lingue
disponibili con i tasti (&) (W) e premere di nuovo (la lingua di default € Italiano).

Impostazione dei relé

IIricevitore con display S449 utilizza un modulo di canale a funzionamento “impulsivo” che, attraversoilmenu
IMP. STRIP, puo essere programmato per il funzionamento in modalita “ON/OFF” oppure “temporizzata”.
Per impostare le strip premere un tasto (A) (W) per arrivare al menti numero 5, premere e poi scegliere
il canale A - B - C - D da impostare utilizzando i tasti (&) (¥). Premere per confermare e lo stato attuale
del relé apparira sul display. Sempre utilizzando i tasti (&) (W) scegliere tra'ON/OFF' - 'IMPULSIVO' - 'TEM-
PORIZZATO' e premere per confermare. Scegliendo |'opzione "temporizzato" si procedera ad un sotto
ment per impostare il tempo di attivazione del relé (da 1 a 255 secondi). Usare i tasti (&) (W) per scegliere il
tempo desiderato e premere per confermare (I'impostazione di default € impulsiva).

GESTIONE DEI CODICI DEI TRASMETTITORI

Attenzione! Prima di procedere alla prima memorizzazione dei trasmettitori, cancellare completamente
la memoria.

Memorizzazione di un canale

¢ Portarsialmenu"1) MEMORIZZATX", premere [EXI, sul display LCD comparirala dicitura "Attivazione 1";

e Attivare sul trasmettitore il canale damemorizzare, sul display LCD comparira la dicitura "Attivazione 2";

e Attivare una seconda volta il trasmettitore (stesso TX, stesso canale), sul display comparira la dicitura
"RICERCA....." seguita da uno dei risultati:

- w!| il simbolo '+' indica I'aggiunta di un canale; @

il simbolo '=' indica che il canale & gia presente @,

Nota:

(1) non & possibile memorizzare un trasmettitore che sia gia in memoria: in questo caso sul display LCD
comparira il simbolo '='.

(2) quando la memoria & completamente occupata, il buzzer emettera 5 "bip" ravvicinati e la scritta "E03-

memoria piena" comparira sul display.

Cancellazione di un canale tramite trasmettitore:

* Portarsi al ment "2) CANCELLA TX", premere [EXH, sul display LCD comparira la dicitura "Attivazione 1";

e Attivare sul trasmettitore il canale da cancellare, sul display LCD comparira la dicitura "Attivazione 2";

e Attivare una seconda volta il trasmettitore (stesso TX, stesso canale), sul display comparira la dicitura
"RICERCA....." seguita da uno dei risultati:

- il simbolo '-' indica che il canale & stato cancellato.

- indica che il canale non & presente in memoria.

Cancellazione di uno o piu canali tramite posizione in memoria:

¢ Portarsi al menu "3) CANCELLA POS.", premere [EXI, sul display LCD comparira la dicitura "Locazione =
1", premere un tasto (&) (W) per scorrere fino alla locazione da cancellare, premere ®), sul display LCD
compariranno i canali presenti nella posizione scelta (e.s. AB _D).

* Con i tasti (&) (W) spostare il cursore sul canale desiderato, premere [EXH, il simbolo * sostituira la lettera.
Ripetere la procedura per tutti i canali desiderati.

¢ Spostare il cursore sulla dicitura OK e premere [EXI. Sul display comparira la dicitura "ATTENDERE....." ed
i canali indicati con il simbolo * saranno cancellati .

Nota:

() Se lalocazione selezionata € libera comparira il la dicitura 'VUOTA!'

(4 Eliminando tuttiicanalidisponibili sicancellail trasmettitore e sul display comparirala dicitura "ELIMINATO!"




Cancellazione completa della memoria utenti:

e Portarsi al menu 4) "CANCELLA MEM.", premere [EX, sul display LCD comparira la dicitura "CON-
FERMARE?", tenere premuto il tasto (&) per quattro secondi, sul display LCD comparira la dicitura
"CANCELLAZIONE" con una barra di progresso che viene visualizata per alcuni secondi. A questo
punto la memoria & stata cancellata e tutte le impostazioni del ricevitore vengono ripristinate ai valori
di fabbrica.

Informazione trasmettitore
Quandoilricevitore identifical'attivazione di un trasmettitore, procedendo all'attivazione del relé corrispon-
dente al canale ricevuto, sul display LCD vengono visualizzate le informazioni con la seguente schermata:

"CH": canali del trasmettitore gia memorizzati
CH:AEE®A A P:0001 | "SN": codice identificativo del trasmettitore
SN: 200000001 | o, . . . )

P" : posizione in memoria

"A" :canale ricevuto e attivato
Le informazioni vengono visualizzate per un tempo massimo di 4 secondi.

Modulo GSM
Scheda dedicata che permette la connessione del ricevitore alla rete GSM mobile, rendendo
disponibili una serie di funzioni per la gestione remota.

Per usufruire della connettivita GSM € necessario disporre di una scheda telefonica abilitata al
traffico dati.

| particolari relativi alle modalita d’impiego della connessione GSM sono descritti nelle istruzioni
del software scaricabili dal Software Download Centre sul sito www.cardin.it.

Funzioni specifiche del modem GSM

Il modem a bordo del ricevitore "GSM CARD fig. 1" permette, sfruttando la rete di telefonia mobile, la
gestione da remoto dei codici utente del ricevitore in abbinamento con il software PGM449SW, oltre
all'attivazione dei singoli canali con chiamata diretta o per mezzo di un SMS.

La gestione del modem ¢ interamente raccolta all’interno del menu “6) MODEM?” del ricevitore GSM,
con alcune opzioni sempre disponibili mentre altre saranno abilitate in relazione allo stato del modem.

Le funzionalita messe a disposizione dal modem sono:

e Connessione dati con chiamata
Sicreaunaconnessione diretta conil ricevitore, simile alla connessione USB (vediistruzioni software
del ricevitore PGM449SW), che permette di gestire i codici utente e le impostazioni del ricevitore
per mezzo del software PGM449SW.

¢ Attivazione diretta di un canale con chiamata

E possibile attivare uno o piti canali del ricevitore con una chiamata al numero telefonico della SIM
a bordo del modem. La chiamata, valida, viene interrotta al primo squillo utile senza risposta e
quindi senza costi di comunicazione.

¢ Attivazione diretta di un canale con SMS
Si puo richiedere I'attivazione, per mezzo di SMS, di uno o piu canali del ricevitore ottenendo, se
si desidera, una risposta relativa allo stato dei canali.

Tabella rissuntiva dello stato connessioni e modem
Quando il ricevitore si trova nella condizione d’attesa per un comando restituisce, nella zona in alto
adestra del display, racchiusa tra parentesi, una sigla relativa allo stato del modem o dell’eventuale




connessione in corso.
Le indicazioni che possono comparire sono elencate nella tabella seguente:

UsB

Indica che e stata attivata una connessione USB. L'attivazione e la disattivazione sono automatiche ogni
qual volta si connette, o disconnette, fisicamente il ricevitore dal PC.

OFF | Ilmodem GSM risulta spento o assente.

BSY | Awvio ed inizializzazione del modem in corso.

GSM | Modem pronto e disponibile.

tst Segnala che € in corso il test del modem. Viene ripetuto ciclicamente all'incirca ogni 30 secondi.
REQ | E stata accettata una chiamata in ingresso ed & in corso la creazione della connessione.

RMT | Il ricevitore ha avviato una connessione con I'apparecchio che lo ha contattato.

SIM | E un messaggio che pud rappresentare una selle seguenti situazioni:

- se compare immediatamente all’accensione, indica che il codice PIN della SIM presente in memoria
risulta corrotto e quindi inutilizzabile;

- la SIM non ¢ fisicamente presente sul modem, oppure non viene rilevata dal modem. Rimuovere e
riposizionare la SIM nell’alloggiamento;

- se compare dopo un tentativo d’inizializzazione del modem, indica un problema d’accesso alla SIM la
cui causa ¢ il codice PIN, presente in memoria, errato.

In tutti i casi reinserire il codice PIN attraverso il menu dedicato, poi spegnere e riaccendere completamente
il ricevitore. Se il problema riscontrato persiste contattare 'assistenza tecnica.

ERR | La SIM richiede il codice PUK. Il ricevitore non permette questa operazione che dovra essere eseguita per

mezzo di un normale apparecchio telefonico (telefono cellulare).

AVVERTENZE GENERALI

| codici PIN e CAR (vediistruzioni software del ricevitore PGM449SW), memorizzati e conservati all’interno della
memoria codici utente, con la cancellazione completa vengono ripristinati con dei valori prestabiliti.

E consigliabile inserire sempre un PIN ed un CAR personalizzati.

Tutti i dati e le impostazioni di funzionamento sono memorizzati e conservati nella memoria codici utente e nella
SIM telefonica. Questa soluzione permette, in caso di guasto del ricevitore, il ripristino immediato dell’installa-
zione semplicemente trasferendo la memoria codici utente e la SIM nel nuovo prodotto.

La prestazione del terminale GSM del ricevitore dipende dalla qualita della rete telefonica e dalla posizione
in cui viene installato. In fase d’installazione verificare preventivamente il livello e la qualita del segnale.

La SIM telefonica impiegata deve essere abilitata al traffico dati.

Prima d’introdurre la SIM nell’alloggiamento del modem inserire il PIN di sblocco nel ricevitore.

Durante una connessione dati tutte le funzioni del ricevitore vengono temporaneamente inibite (sul display
¢ presente la sigla [RMT]).

La connessione dati € disponibile solo se il ricevitore si trova nella condizione d’attesa per un comando (sul
display € presente la sigla [GSM]).

Per sbloccare la SIM che richiede il codice PUK, come pure per manipolare la rubrica al suo interno, utilizzare
un apparecchio telefonico esterno.

La funzione connessione dati & utilizzabile esclusivamente con il software PGM449SW, a partire dalla ver-
sione “V4.10”.

I PIN del ricevitore pud essere modificato solo attraverso il software PGM449SW.

| numeri telefonici possono comparire una sola volta in rubrica, eventuali duplicati saranno ignorati.

I modem ignora tutte le chiamate in ingresso prive del numero telefonico.

Il sistema prevede un controllo ciclico dello stato del modem in caso di inattivita. Il ciclo di controllo viene
replicato all'incirca ogni 30 secondi, ha una durata di pochi secondi, ed & segnalato dall'indicazione “[tst]”
sul display. Dopo 24 ore di inattivita il modem viene automaticamente riavviato.

Nell’eventualita in cui il codice CAR risultasse compromesso e non si potesse accedere al ricevitore
con il software PGM449SW, sara necessario procedere alla cancellazione della memoria che ripristina
il codice, come tutti i parametri del ricevitore, con valore predefinito.
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¢ Per il collegamento USB utilizzare un cavo che disponga di un connettore tipo “mini-B”.

MENU: SEGNALE (solo con modem pronto)

Quando il modem ¢ pronto, sul display compare I'indicazione [GSM], si puo verificare il livello e la qualita
del segnale disponibile in quel preciso punto accertando la copertura disponibile.

Lindicazione, aggiornata ogni 500 ms, viene rappresentata per mezzo di due numeri: il primo indica
I'intensita del segnale rilevata dal modem, il secondo la qualita del segnale.

Lintensita del segnale € direttamente proporzionale al numero visualizzato, maggiore € il numero visualizzato



maggiore € I'intensita rilevata. Il valore minimo utile per il funzionamento del modem & 11. Al contrario,

la qualita del segnale € inversamente proporzionale al numero che viene visualizzato. Un valore pari a 0

indica un segnale migliore, mentre un valore piu alto indica una qualita via via peggiore.

Per uscire dalla funzione e ritornare al menu precedente premere il pulsante E59.

Alcuni operatoririchiedono che la connessione dati avvenga con un protocollo differente da quello standard

adottato dal ricevitore. Tale condizione, evidente al primo utilizzo, & caratterizzata dal fatto che il ricevitore

rimane per un periodo prolungato (1-2 minuti) con I'indicazione [REQ] sul display prima di chiudere la
chiamata. E possibile impostare un protocollo alternativo di connessione procedendo nel seguente modo:

e Entrare nellafunzione “A) SEGNALE” dove viene visualizzato lo stato del segnale della rete telefonica.

¢ Premere il pulsante EXI, mantenendolo premuto per almeno 10 secondi.

e Verra quindi visualizzata sul display, nella zona normalmente occupata dai numeri, I'indicazione della
modalita selezionata per la comunicazione accompagnata da un bip. L'indicazione “SWAP0”segnala
che verra impiegato il protocollo standard, mentre la sigla “SWAP1” indica il protocollo alternativo.

® Spegnere e riaccendere il ricevitore per rendere operativa la nuova impostazione.

MENU: CONNESSIONE

Questa impostazione stabilisce quali saranno i numeri di telefono abilitati alla connessione dati. Il valore
predefinito € QUALUNQUE che consente a tutti i numeri che chiamano, che non siano gia assegnati
all'attivazione diretta di un canale, di accedere alla connessione. Impostando il valore su RUBRICA TEL
saranno accettati solo i numeri che risultano presenti in rubrica ed identificati dalla sigla REMOTE nel
campo nome. E un filtro per limitare le chiamate a dei numeri specifici.

Per modificare il valore procedere al ment CONNESSIONE e selezionarlo premendo [EXH. Con i pulsanti
(&) (W) scorrere le impostazioni possibili finché sul display non compare il valore che si desidera. Premendo
il pulsante si conferma il valore sul display che verra salvato in memoria e reso immediatamente
funzionante. Premendo si annulla la procedura, ritornando al menu CONNESSIONE, lasciando
inalterate le impostazioni.

MENU: ATTIVAZIONE

Questa impostazione definisce I'abilitazione globale all’attivazione dei canali per mezzo della chiamata
telefonica diretta. Impostando il valore ABILITATA, le chiamate effettuate da un numero presente in rubrica
SIM potranno attivare le uscite abilitate. Con I'impostazione DISABILITATA 'attivazione su chiamata diretta
viene completamente disabilitata, si potra attivare solo viaradio per mezzo del telecomando o tramite SMS.
I numeri registrati attiveranno contemporaneamente tutti i canali che risultano definiti nel campo nome
della rubrica. | canali sono richiamabili per mezzo delle seguenti sigle: “CHA”, “CHB”, “CHC”, “CHD”.
Se desiderassimo attivare contemporaneamente i canali ABD dovremmo inserire la seguente sigla nel
campo nome del numero: “CHACHBCHD”.

Attenzione! I'acquisizione diretta del numero sul ricevitore permette I'assegnazione di un solo canale. Si
possono aggiungere altri canali modificando la rubrica della SIM con un normale apparecchio telefonico.
Per modificare il valore procedere al menu ATTIVAZIONE e selezionarlo premendo [EXI. Con i pulsanti (&)
(W) scorrere le impostazioni possibili finché sul display non compare il valore che si desidera. Premendo
il pulsante si conferma il valore sul display che verra salvato in memoria e reso immediatamente
funzionante. Premendo si annulla la procedura, ritornando al menu ATTIVAZIONE, lasciando inal-
terate le impostazioni.

MENU: RUBRICA SIM
All'interno di questo menu vengono messe a disposizione delle funzioni con le quali € possibile gestire
la rubrica telefonica della SIM, usata per la memorizzazione dei numeri degli utenti abilitati all’attivazione




diretta e alla connessione dati. Ne consegue che il numero massimo d’utenti gestibili dipende esclusi-
vamente dalla capacita della SIM.

Le funzioni messe a disposizione per la gestione della rubrica telefonica sono:
¢ INFORMAZIONI: premendo verranno visualizzati sul display, per tre secondi, i dati relativi al
numero di locazioni ancora libere e la capacita complessiva della rubrica della SIM telefonica.

¢ NUOVO: avvia la procedura di memorizzazione di un nuovo numero nella rubrica che viene acquisito
automaticamente chiamando, con I'apparecchio che si desidera abilitare, direttamente il ricevitore.

La memorizzazione € possibile solo se la rubrica ha ancora locazioni libere. Premendo si avvia
la procedura che puo essere annullata, in qualunque momento, premendo [E39. Le operazioni da
eseguire per memorizzare un NUOVO NUMEro SoNo:

1. Awviare la procedura premendo [EXH, sul display compare I'indicazione CHIAMARE.

2. Chiamareilricevitore conI'apparecchio che si desidera memorizzare; non appena identificato il numero
la chiamata verra terminata.

Se il numero risulta gia memorizzato viene visualizzato un messaggio d’errore, per qualche secondo,
dopodiché la procedura viene riavviata da capo.

3. Il numero rilevato viene visualizzato per esteso sul display. Premere per accettare il numero e
procedere alla selezione della funzione da associare, oppure per annullare la procedura.

4. Con i pulsanti (&) (W) scorrere le funzioni associabili al numero. Le lettere “A/B/C/D” identificano i
canali del ricevitore, mentre la lettera “R” (Remote) assegna il numero alla sola connessione remota.
Premere per accettare I'impostazione visualizzata, oppure per annullare la procedura.

5. Per completare la procedura e salvare il numero nella rubrica, & necessaria un’ulteriore conferma
premendo il pulsante (&). Premendo si annulla la procedura.

6. Il salvataggio in rubrica, confermato dal messaggio MEMORIZZATO sul display, avverra nella prima
locazione disponibile. Dopo due secondi viene riproposto il menu “NUOVO”.

¢ RIMUOVI: permette divisualizzare, ed eventualmente cancellare, i numeri telefonici nellarubrica della SIM.
Premendo si avvia la procedura che pud essere annullata, in qualunque momento, premendo E39.
Le operazioni da eseguire per cancellare un numero sono:

1. Awviare la procedura premendo EXH.

2. Viene cercato nella rubrica telefonica il primo numero utile, a partire dalla prima locazione della rubrica,
che sara poi visualizzato sul display. La ricerca dei numeri nella rubrica puo richiedere, in base alle
dimensioni e all'occupazione della stessa, tempi anche lunghi.

E sempre possibile interrompere la ricerca premendo tornando al menu “RIMUOVI”. Se la
rubrica risulta vuota viene visualizzato il messaggio “VUOTA!” per poi rientrare automaticamente al
menu “RIMUQOVI”.

3. Il numero identificato viene visualizzato sul display in attesa della scelta dell'utente. Con i pulsanti
(&) (W) (avanza/arretra) si continua la ricerca dal punto 2, mentre con si seleziona il numero e si
prosegue per la cancellazione. Premendo si annulla tutto tornando al ment “RIMUOVI”

4. Per cancellare il numero selezionato & necessaria una ulteriore conferma premendo il pulsante (A).
La cancellazione e confermata dal messaggio “ELIMINATO!” visualizzato per due secondi, trascorsi
i quali, si riprende dal punto 2 nella stessa direzione dell’ultima ricerca.

MENU: PIN SIM
Questo menu permette la memorizzazione del PIN della SIM telefonica all'interno della memoria codici
utente, cosi che il ricevitore possa usarlo ogni qual volta la SIM lo richiede. In assenza del PIN il modem




non pud essere avviato e la connettivita sara preclusa.

Per modificare il valore procedere al ment PIN SIM e selezionarlo premendo [EX. Il PIN attuale non &
visibile e all'accesso viene proposto il valore 0 come numero di partenza. Con i pulsanti (&) (W) (incremento/
decremento unitario +/-1) modificare il numero finché sul display non compare il valore che si desidera.
Mantenendo premuto il pulsante si passa alla “variazione rapida” del numero (+/-20). Premendo il pulsante
si conferma il valore sul display che verra salvato in memoria (il modem viene riavviato per poterlo
usare). Premendo si annulla la procedura, ritornando al menu PIN SIM, lasciando inalterato il valore
in memoria. Se fosse necessario il codice PUK di shlocco, condizione segnalata dalla sigla “[ERR]” sul
display, procedere trasferendo la SIM in un apparecchio telefonico con il quale si effettueranno le operazioni
necessarie. Si consiglia d’inserire sempre il codice PIN della SIM telefonica nel ricevitore.

MENU: RIAVVIA

Menu che mette a disposizione un comando per il riavvio software forzato del solo modem. Alla pressione
del pulsante il modem verra spento e riavviato dal ciclo automatico di gestione (dopo circa 10s). E
disponibile solo se il modem risulta presente e acceso.

ATTIVAZIONE CANALI TRAMITE SMS

Questa funzione permette, attraverso semplici messaggi SMS, I'attivazione dei canali del ricevitore, in tutte
le combinazioni possibili, e la sua interrogazione ricevendo in risposta un messaggio sullo stato dei canali.
Gli SMS possono provenire da qualsiasi apparecchio, ma saranno accettati solo se al loro interno sara
presente il Codice d’Attivazione Remota (CAR) proprio del ricevitore a cui si invia la richiesta. Il CAR & un
numero, modificabile a piacere nell'intervallo 0-4'294’967°294, che costituisce la password del ricevitore
per questa particolare funzione. La modifica del CAR, il cui valore predefinito & 0, viene anch’essa effettuata
tramite SMS ma solo se il numero del mittente risulta presente all'interno della rubrica della SIM telefonica.
Per sfruttare la funzione di comando via SMS ¢ indispensabile disporre sia del codice CAR, che del numero
di telefono della SIM. E comunque consigliabile inserire sempre un codice CAR personale.

L'esecuzione delle operazioni richieste da parte del ricevitore &€ immediata. Il tempo che intercorre tra I'invio
della richiesta e la ricezione della risposta dipende dalla rete telefonica.

Per gli SMS da inviare al ricevitore valgono le seguenti regole:

- Qualsiasi messaggio con una formattazione non conforme verra ignorato.

- Per il testo non si fanno distinzioni tra maiuscolo e minuscolo.

- [l messaggio deve includere il numero del codice CAR immediatamente preceduto dal simbolo #.
- Il nuovo codice da assegnare al CAR deve essere immediatamente preceduto dal simbolo *.

- | canali vanno specificati all'interno del messaggio con la sola lettera identificativa: A, B, C, D.

- | canali possono essere omessi qualora si desideri ottenere solo lo stato del ricevitore.

- Se si desidera la risposta, in alcuni casi € obbligata, inserire nel messaggio la lettera R.

Di seguito alcuni esempi di messaggi per il ricevitore:

“#123456abd” comando per i canali: A, B, D; nessuna risposta

“#123456abdr” comando per i canali: A, B, D; richiede risposta

“#123456*654321abd” cambia il CAR da 123456 a 654321; comando per i canali: A, B, D; risposta obbligata
“#123456r" richiede solo lo stato del ricevitore; richiede risposta

| casi per i quali la risposta & obbligata sono i seguenti:

- VARIAZIONE CAR : segnala, in modo esplicito, il risultato dell’operazione richiesta.

- ERRORE CAR : notifica una richiesta che non puo essere accettata perché il codice CAR nel ricevitore
¢ corrotto.

Attenzione! Se il CAR & corrotto si puo tentare un ripristino, con un apparecchio gia registrato nella rubrica
del ricevitore, inviando un comando specifico per I'impostazione del CAR al valore di fabbrica predefinito. E
un comando speciale abilitato solo in caso d’errore. Inviare quindi un SMS con la stringa #0*0 attendendo
la risposta che, in caso d'esito positivo, riportera per il CAR I'indicazione DEFAULT. Ora il CAR ha valore




0, puo essere cambiato a piacere, e tutte le funzioni d’attivazione via SMS son| R c Q4XX GSM

La risposta del ricevitore ha una struttura fissa, "sulla destra ¢ illustrato un 0.8d

esempio tipico", nella quale sono rappresentate tutte le informazioni dispo- | 2g.0g-2012

nibili. L'aspetto della risposta € legato alle impostazioni di visualizzazione | —-coeeeeeeeeeo -
dell’apparecchio utilizzato e potrebbe differire dall’esempio qui riportato. CAR CODE = OK
Nella parte superiore sono riportati i dati relativi al prodotto (nome/codice) g:s %—“{IJEF%S)E) - 82,:
e le specifiche del firmware che lo equipaggia (versione e data di rilascio). | cHC (MPULSE) = OFF
Nella parte inferiore viene riportato lo stato del ricevitore rilevato nell’istante | CHD (ON/OFF) = ON
che precede l'invio della risposta, quando le commutazioni richieste sono

gia state eseguite.

Per rappresentare lo stato del CAR si usano tre indicazioni: “OK” indica una condizione normale, “CHAN-
GED” indica che la variazione del codice ¢ stata eseguita correttamente, “ERROR” indica che il codice
non ¢ piu disponibile.

Le quattro righe che seguono M, una per ogni funzione del ricevitore, informano sulla configurazione e
sullo stato del canale specifico nel seguente modo:

- all'inizio della riga e presente la sigla identificativa del canale, la stessa che si trova sul circuito

- di seguito, tra parentesi, viene fornita la modalita di funzionamento impostata

- alla fine della riga, dopo il simbolo =, viene restituito lo stato della strip (ON=attivata, OFF=disattivata)

™ In caso d’errore del codice CAR il messaggio viene ridotto omettendo lo stato dei canali.
SITUAZIONI D'ERRORE

e || ricevitore & predisposto per una gestione degli errori. L'errore riscontrato viene visualizzato sul display con la
sigla “E” seguita da un numero che identifica il tipo di problema. Nel dettaglio gli errori sono:

=0z FAALETR F;I:’J?rr:n?eetirfgggtettir\i/gr?sgr%e!sggﬁmtigrgon i valori di default
E03 MEMORIA PIENA %(tetrg?eri?ozfz?gni di memoria sono gia occupate

= MEMORIA E:?g%r%znﬁgﬁggéems:? :IT? memoria. Ripetere |'operazione.
E05 VIETATO Operazione non consentita.

E06 SISTEMA Errore generale del sistema.

= ERRORE PIN :Izrégzﬁcr;e:‘ecs?gtigiigrgtinato automaticamente

E08 RINCORROTIC ﬁ:?igci:/?tgrlgl r%)rarr?g glgggeﬁgrs 22?1brii|:ponde ai comandi
E09 CODICI SIM il GaM risuta inutizzabile

e0 | codoeoan | Erorens odoo Mvenns Remot

| codici EQ7-E08-EQ9-E10 sono derivati da funzioni disponibili solo per mezzo del PGM449 o del
software. Consultare le istruzioni del prodotto specifico per i dettagli. Se I'errore persiste contattare il
servizio assistenza.



IMPORTANT REMARKS

* The use and installation of these appliances must rigorously respect the indications supplied by the
manufacturer. The manufacturer accepts no liability for damage caused by, or situations arising from, the
improper use of these appliances.

Attention! Only for EU customers - WEEE marking.
This symbol indicates that once the products life-span has expired it must be disposed of separately from
other rubbish. The user is therefore obliged to either take the product to a suitable differential collection site for
electronic and electrical goods or to send it back to the manufacturer if the intention is to replace it with a new
equivalent version of the same product.
Suitable differential collection, environmental friendly treatment and disposal contributes to avoiding negative effects on
the ambient and consequently health as well as favouring the recycling of materials. lllicitly disposing of this product by
the owner is punishable by law and will be dealt with according to the laws and standards of the individual member nation.

USE

The S449 radio control allows the remote activation of electrical and electronic appliances with its best
use in the following areas: automatic opening systems, alarm systems and multiple access systems
(apartment blocks etc.)

The receiver has been designed for multiple access with up to 3000 users each of which may be
memorised or cancelled individually. The code is memorised in the receiver via radio.

Each code is stored in a memory location which can activate up to 4 functions. 1 transmitter = 4 func-
tions max. = 1 location; 3000 users = 12000 functions max.

Transmitter versions

TXQ449100 Miniaturized transmitters 1 button
TXQ449200 Miniaturized transmitters 2 buttons
TXQ449300 Miniaturized transmitters 3 buttons
TXQ449400 Miniaturized transmitters 4 buttons
TXQ44940M Wall mounted transmitters 4 buttons
Receiver versions

RCQ449GSM Digital receiver with LCD display (3000 codes) + GSM 4 channels

Attention: the transmitters of the series TRQ449 produced before 2012 do not have the key
block function and are supplied with 2 lithium batteries (2 x CR2032 6V) for more information
download the instructions for the transmitters from www.cardin.it

Memory module

This is extractable, furnished with a non-volatile EEPROM 24LC256 - 3000-code memory type (the
receiver can also be used with the 1000-code 24LC64 module present in the RCQ449D00 receiver)
that contains the transmitter codes.

It is possible to move the memory module to another receiver, maintaining all the functions without
having to reprogram the other receiver.

The programmed codes are maintained in this module even in the absence of power without a time limit.
* Removing and inserting the memory module must be carried out when the receivers are switched
off otherwise the memory content could become corrupt.

Receiver antenna

The installation of the antenna is fundamental, connected to the receiver it represents the reception
point for the radio control. A tuned antenna ANS400 using a coaxial cable RG58 (impedance 50Q) with
a maximum length of 15 m must be installed between binding posts 12-13. The antenna should be
positioned out of doors in the highest possible point, visible and away from metal structures.




GSM Antenna
The antenna for the GSM card, which is a specific card supplied along with the product, must always be
installed. It should be screwed onto to the dedicated connector on the upper part of the box (see fig.2).

Fastening the antenna to the box by hand, without using any sort of tool, by aligning the antenna with
the base of the terminal and then gently screwing it into place until it is fastened firmly into position.

Transmitters

The transmitter is pre-coded and is fitted with an integrated circuit which is programmed in the factory
with a unique identification number.

All the code parameters are contained in this integrated circuit (external memory modules are not
required) thus making code management more reliable and the system more secure.

The transmitter has an automatic shut down mechanism which cuts in after at least 20 seconds of
continuous use (this limits battery consumption).

Key block function

¢ A key block function has been added to protect the appliance from accidental activation;

- to activate the function press and hold down “MR” for 8 seconds until the red
led starts flashing, at this point to activate a command you will need to press
the required key three times consecutively;

- toreset the function to standard operation standard press and hold down “MR”
for 8 seconds until the red led starts flashing.

Receiver

Warning! The receivers must only be powered by a safety power pack. The use of non safety power
packs could provoke damage to the system.

Outdoor receiver with LCD display IP55 (fig. 1)
- The outdoor receiver (printed circuit CS1420AB) is fitted with an 13-way terminal board and has the
following electrical connections:
12V ac/dc between binding posts 2-3 and 24V ac/dc between binding posts 1-3
For the installation of the outdoor receiver see the separate instructions for mounting the box
ZVL105.02 supplied with the product.

Interchangeable channel modules
In the receivers the channel functions are printed on the circuit board. Only type MCC4491RO0 relays
can be used.

Set the at rest function mode of the relay by inserting - - - - _______________
the jumpers J1-J2-J3-J4 (see det. 1):
- Position "P1" = N.O. normally open
- Position "P2" = N.C. normally closed
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e All the receiver functions can be set via menus on the Display "LCD1" using four buttons
SEL(A)- SEL (¥)- - located to the left and below the display itself:

- use the arrows to navigate inside the menus and/or to modify parameters;

- use "[E34 - X" to confirm the chosen parameter settings and/or to quit the function without modifying
anything.
Atty;ntign: After two minutes of inactivity the receiver will automatically quit the programming mode and
return to the normal operating display mode.

1
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Setting a language:

Press a (&) (W) key to reach menu 7, press [EX, choose one of the five available languages using the 0y
(W) keys and then press again (the default language is Italian).

Setting the relays

The display type receiver S449 uses an "Impulsive" type relay that can be programmed by means of the
menu "IMP. STRIP" to work as an "On-Off" or "Timer" relay. To set the strip press on of the arrow keys (&)
@ until you reach menu 5, press and then choose a channel A - B - C - D to set using the arrow keys.
Press to confirm and the current status of the relay will appear on the display. Using the arrow keys
choose between 'ON/OFF' - 'IMPULSIVE' - 'TIME' and press to confirm. If you choose the "TIME"
option you will be taken into a sub menu where you can set the time that the relay will remain active for
(from 1 to 255 seconds). Use the arrow keys to choose the desired time and then press to confirm (the
default setting is impulsive).

TRANSMITTER CODE MANAGEMENT
| Attention! Before memorising the transmitters for the first time remember to cancel the entire memory content. |

Memorising a channel

e Scroll to menu "1) MEMORIZE TX", press and "Activation 1" will appear on the LCD display;

¢ Pressthe channel onthe transmitter you wishto memorize, "Activation 2" will appear onthe LCD display;

* Press the channel a second time (same TX, same channel), "SEARCHING....." will appear on the
display followed by one of the following:

- the symbol '+' indicates that a channel has been added; @

sn—e 1l the symbol '~ indicates that the channel already exists (1@

Note:

(1) you cannot memorize a transmitter that has already been memorised: in this case the symbol '=" will
appear on the LCD display.

(2) when the memory is completely full, the buzzer will sound 5 "beeps" one after the other and the indica-
tion "E03- memory full" will appear on the display.

Cancelling a channel using a transmitter

e Scroll to menu "2) CANCEL TX", press and "Activation 1" will appear on the LCD display;

e Press the channel on the transmitter you wish to cancel, "Activation 2" will appear on the LCD display;

* Press the channel a second time (same TX, same channel), "SEARCHING....." will appear on the
display followed by one of the following:

- the symbol '-' means the channel has been cancelled.

- means that the channel is not present in memory.

Cancelling one or more channels by means of memory position:

e Scroll to menu "3) CANCEL POS.", press ENT and "Location 1" will appear on the LCD display, press
an arrow key (&) (W) to scroll to the location you wish to cancel, press @) the channels present in
the chosen position will appear on the LCD display (e.g. AB _D).

¢ Using the (&) (W) keys move the cursor to the desired channel, press and the symbol * will replace
the letter. Repeat the procedure for all the channels you wish to cancel.

» Move the cursor to OK and press EX. "WAIT....." will appear on the display and the channels marked
with the asterisk symbol * will be cancelled ®.

Note:

(3) If the chosen location is free 'FREE!" will appear on the display

(4) If you cancel all the activated channels the transmitter will have been eliminated from the system and

"ELIMINATED!" will appear on the display.




Cancelling the entire memory content:

¢ Scroll to menu 4) CANCEL MEM., press [EXi and "CONFIRM?" will appear on the LCD display, press
and hold down the (&) key for four seconds, the indication "CANCELLING" plus a progress bar will
appear on the display for several seconds.

At this point the entire memory content has been cancelled and the receiver has been reset to factory
settings.

Transmitter information
When the receiver detects the activation of a transmitter it proceeds to activate the relay that corresponds
to the channel that has been received. The following information appears on the LCD screen:

"CH": the transmitter channel is already memorised
CH:AE®A A P:0001 | "SN": transmitter identification code
SN: 200000001 "P" : memory location
"A" : Channel received then activated
This information remains on the display for a maximum of four seconds.

GSM card

A dedicated card that permits the receiver to hook up to a GSM mobile network and allows it to access
a series of remote control functions.

To connect to a GSM mobile network a telephone SIM card for data traffic is required.

The details for the installation and management of the GSM connection are explained in detail in the
software instruction manual which can be downloaded from the Software Download Centre on the
website www.cardin.it

GSM modem functions

The modem onboard the receiver "GSM CARD fig. 1" uses the mobile phone network to manage the
user codes stored in the receiver working together with the PGM449SW software and can also directly
activate the individual channels (relays) by calling them directly or via SMS.

The management of the modem functions can be found in the GSM receiver menu “6) MODEM”. Some
of the options are always present and others will be enabled according to the status of the modem.

The modem functions are:

¢ Data connection via telephone call
A direct hook up is made with the receiver, similar to a USB, connection, which allows you to manage
the user codes and to set the functions of the receiver by means of the software PGM449SW.

¢ Directly activating a channel via telephone call

It is possible to activate one or more channels by calling the telephone number of the SIM on board the
modem. A validated call will be interrupted after the first 'ring' without answering therefore there are no
communications costs.

¢ Directly activating a channel via SMS

You can activate one or more channels via SMS, and , if required, you may receive an answer giving the
status of the channels.

Table summarizing the status of the connections and the modem

When the receiver is awaiting a command an acronym, relating to the status of the modem and eventual
connections in course, will appear in brackets, in the upper right hand corner of the display.

The indications that can appear are shown in the following table:




USB | Indicates that a USB connection has been activated. Activation and deactivation is automatic each time
you physically connect or disconnect the receiver from the PC.

OFF | The GSM modem is either missing or switched off.

BSY | Start up and initialization of the modem is underway.

GSM | Modem ready and available.

tst Indicates that a modem test is being carried out. The test is carried out every thirty seconds.

REQ | A call has been accepted and a connection is being made.

RMT | The receiver has set up a connection with the appliance that contacted it.

SIM | This message can indicate one of the following situations:

- If it appears straight away on start up it indicates that the PIN code in the SIM is corrupt;

- The SIM is not present in the modem or hasn't been detected by the modem. Remove and reposition
the SIM in its slot.

- If it appears after an attempt to initialise the modem it indicates that the PIN code in the SIM is incorrect.
Access the menu function an reinsert the PIN code, then switch off and restart the receiver. If the problem
persists contact the after sales service.

ERR | The SIM requires a PUK code. The receiver will not allow this operation which must be carried by a normal
cell phone.

GENERAL REMARKS

When the receiver PIN and CAR codes are cancelled they are reset to the default values. We advise you
to always use personalised PIN and CAR codes.

All data and operating functions are memorised in the user code memory and in the SIM card.

In case of failure this will allow the installation to be reset by transferring the user code memory and SIM
into a new device.

* The performance of the GSM device depends on the quality of the telephone network and the position
in which it is installed.

Check the level and quality of the signal when installing the device.

The SIM used must allow data transfer.

Before inserting the SIM into its housing in the modem insert the PIN number to unblock the receiver.
For the GSM connection the receiver requires caller authentication within a maximum of 30 seconds
after which the call will be cancelled.

During a data connection all receiver functions are temporarily halted and [RMT] will appear on the
display.

Data connection is only available if the receiver is in standby awaiting a command with [GSM] on the
display.

To unblock a SIM card that is requesting PUK code or to navigate through the address book container
within you must use an external telephone.

The data connection function can only be used with PGM449SW software versions “V4.10” or later.
The receiver PIN can be modified via the PGM449SW software.

Telephone numbers may have only one entry in the address book and all duplicates will be ignored.
The modem will ignore all incoming calls without a declared telephone number.

When inactive the system will periodically check the status of the modem.

The control cycle will be repeated round about every thirty seconds, and during the brief control
the acronym [tst] will appear on the display. After 24 hours of inactivity the modem will be restarted
automatically.

Should the CAR code be incorrect you will not be able to access the receiver through the PGM449SW
software and you will have to cancel the memory content to reset the code by resetting the receiver
parameters to the factory defaults.

The USB connection requires a “mini-B” cable connection.
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MENU: SIGNAL (only when the modem is ready)

When the modem is ready [GSM] will appear on the display and you can check the level and quality of
the available signal cover.

The information, updated every 500 ms, is represented by two numbers: the first one shows the signal
intensity detected by the modem and the second number shows the signal quality. The intensity of the
signal is directly proportional to the number shown so the higher the number the greater the signal intensity
detected. The minimum value for modem operation is 11. The quality of the signal is inversely proportion-
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ate to the number, therefore '0" indicates the best quality and a higher number will indicate worse quality.

To quit the function and return to the previous menu press [E39.

Certain operators require the data connection to be activated using a protocol which is different to the

standard expected by the receiver. This condition which will be confirmed by the receiver showing the

indication [REQ] for one to two minutes on the display before closing the call. A different protocol can
be set as follows:

¢ Enter function “A) SIGNAL” where the signal status for the telephone network is shown.

¢ Press and hold down [EXW, for at least 10 seconds.

e On the area of the display normally occupied by the numbers the indication of the modality chosen
for the connection will be accompanied by a beep. The indication “SWAPQ” means standard protocol
will be used while “SWAP1” indicates an alternative protocol.

¢ Switch the receiver off and on to make the new setting active.

MENU: CONNECTION

This setting establishes which numbers are to be enabled for the data connection. The default setting
is ANYBODY which allows all numbers to access the connection even if they haven't already been
associated with a channel. If you set the value to 'ADDRESS BOOK' only numbers that are present in
the address book, shown by 'REMOTE' in the name field, will be accepted. This filter will limit access to
a limited number of specific callers.

To modify the value, enter the CONNECTION menu, select the value and press [EXI. Using the @ @
buttons scroll through the settings until the desired value appears on the display. Press the button
to confirm the selection, this will be saved in memory and immediately activated. Press to cancel
the procedure and return to the CONNECTION menu without changing the settings.

MENU: ACTIVATION

This setting allows global channel activation by means of direct dialing. If you choose ENABLED, a
telephone call by a number that is present in the address book will be able to activate the enabled out-
puts. If you choose DISABLED activation via direct dialling will be disabled and the outputs can only be
activated via a radio command or an SMS.

The numbers present in the address book will simultaneously activate all the channels that have been
associated with them in the address book. The channels have the following acronyms: “CHA”, “CHB”,
“CHC”, “CHD”. For example, If you wish to activate the channels A-B and D simultaneously the following
acronym: “CHACHBCHD” should be inserted into the number field.

Attention! Direct association of the telephone number to the receiver only allows you to set one channel.
The other channels can be added by modifying the SIM address book using a normal telephone apparatus.
To modify the value go to the ACTIVATION menu and press [EXIl. Using the buttons (&) (¥) scroll through
the settings until the desired value appears on the display. Confirm the value on the display by pressing
which will save it in memory and make it immediately available. To cancel the operation press
and you will be returned to the ACTIVATION menu without saving the modification.

MENU: SIM ADDRESS BOOK

This menu contains the SIM address book management functions which are used to memorise the
numbers of the user who can direct dial or activate a data connection. The maximum number of users
depends on the capacity of the SIM.

The SIM address book management functions are:
¢ INFORMATION: when you press the display will visualise the data regarding the free memory




locations and the overall capacity of the SIM Telephone card’s address book, for three seconds.

e NEW: starts up the memorisation procedure for a new number in the address book that will be auto-
matically added by direct dialling the receiver from the appliance you wish to enable.

Memorisation is only possible if memory locations in the address book are still available. Press
to activate the procedure which can be interrupted at any moment by pressing the key. The
operations required to memorise a new number are:

1. Start up the process by pressing [EXW, ‘CALL’ will appear on the display.

2. Dial the receiver using the appliance you wish to memorise; as soon as the number is identified the
call will be terminated. If the number is already stored in memory an error message will appear for a
few seconds, after which the procedure will be restarted from the beginning.

3. The entire number is shown on the display. Press to accept the number and then select the
functions to be associated with the number or press to terminate the procedure.

4. Using the (&) (W) buttons scroll through the functions that can be associated with the number. The
letters “A/B/C/D” identify the receiver channel, while the letter “R” (Remote) means the number can
only be used for remote access. Press to accept the setting or press to terminate the
procedure.

5. To complete the procedure and save the number in the address book one more confirmation must
be given by pressing the (&) button. Press to cancel the procedure.

6. The number will be saved in the address book in the next available memory location and will be
confirmed by '"MEMORISED' appearing on the display. After two seconds has elapsed 'NEW' will
once again appear on the display

¢ REMOVE: allows you to display and if needed cancel telephone numbers from the SIM address book.

Press to activate the procedure which can be interrupted at any moment by pressing the key.
The operations required to cancel a number are:

1. Start the procedure by pressing EXI-

2. The first memorised number is looked up in the address book, starting in order from the first memory
location and then shown on the display. This operation can take a certain amount of time depending
on the size and occupation of the database. If you press the search function will be interrupted
and you will be returned to the ‘REMOVE’ menu. If the address book is empty the acronym ‘EMPTY’
will be shown on the display and you will be returned to the ‘REMOVE’ menu automatically.

3. The identification number is shown on the display while waiting for the user to make a choice. Using
the (A) (W) buttons you carry on the search from point 2, pressing will select the number to be
cancelled. Press to cancel the procedure and return to the menu “REMOVE”

4. To complete the procedure and cancel the number one more confirmation must be given by pressing
the (&) button. Cancellation will be confirmed by the message “ELIMINATO!” appearing on the display
for two seconds after which will be taken by to point 2.

MENU: PIN SIM

This menu allows you to memorise the PIN of the telephone SIM into the user code memory so that the
receiver can use it wheneveritis requested by the SIM. If the PIN is absent the modem cannot be started up.
To modify the value go to the PIN SIM menu and select EXI. The current PIN is not visible and you will
given the value ‘0’ as a starting point. Using the (&)(¥) (increasing/decreasing in steps of 1 unit) modify
the number until the desired value appears on the display. Keeping the button pressed down will force it




to scroll quickly in units of +/-20. Pressing the button will confirm the value which will be saved in
memory (the modem will restart so it can be used). Pressing will quit the procedure and take you
back to the PIN SIM, menu without modifying the memory content. If a PUK code is requested, indi-
cated by the acronym “[ERR]” appearing on the display you will need to transfer the SIM into a standard
telephone in order to carry out the necessary operations. You are advised to always insert the SIM’s PIN
code into the receiver.

MENU: RESTART

This menu allows you to force the modem to restart. When you press the button the modem will
be switched off and restarted (after about 10 seconds). This function is available only if the modem is
present and switched on.

ACTIVATING CHANNELS VIA SMS

This function allows you to activate receiver channels, in all the available combinations and receive chan-
nel status messages by sending SMS, messages.

The SMS messages can be sent from any device but will only be accepted if the devices transmit a valid
Remote Activation Code (CAR) which corresponds to the receiver to which the message is being sent.
The CAR is a number that can be modified at will from within the series 0-4'294’967°294, which makes
up the password for the receiver to accept this particular function. Modifying the CAR code initially set
to ‘0’ by default, can also be carried out via SMS but only if the senders number is in the SIM telephone
address book.

To use commands via SMS you must have the CAR code as well as the telephone number of the SIM.
You are advised to set a personalised CAR code as soon as possible.

The receiver executes the operation immediately. The time that passes between sending the request
and the answer from the receiver depends on the telephone network.

The SMS must respect the following format:

- Messages without the correct format will be ignored.

- No distinction is made between upper case and lower case letters.

- The message must include the CAR code immediately preceded by the hash symbol #.

- The new code to be given to the CAR must be preceded by the asterisk symbol *.

- The channels are specified within the message using the identification letters: A, B, C, D.

- The channels can be omitted if you only want to obtain the status of the receiver.

- In certain cases, you want an answer, you will have to insert the letter 'R" into the message.

The following is a series of message examples:

“#123456abd” commands for the channels: A, B, D; no answer

“#123456abdr” commands for the channels: A, B, D; requires an answer

“#123456*654321abd” changesthe CAR code from 123456 to 654321; commands for the channels: A, B, D;
obligatory answer

“#123456r” only requests the receiver status; requires an answer

An answer is obligatory in the following cases:
- Changing the CAR code : confirms the outcome of the request.
- CARERROR: informs that the request cannot be accepted because the CAR code in the receiveris corrupt.

Attention! If the CAR code is corrupt you may attempt to reset it by using an appliance that is already
registered in the receiver’s address book and sending a specific command to reset the CAR code to the
factory defaults.

This is a special command only available in Error cases. Send an SMS with the string #0*0 and wait
for a reply. If the outcome is positive the CAR code will be reset to the factory DEFAULT. Now the CAR
code has a value of '0', which may be changed at will, and all the functions that can be activated via
SMS have been reset.




The answer from the receiver follows a rigid structure (an example is shown RCQAXXGSM
to the right) in which all the available information is shown. 0.84

The visual aspect of the answer is determined by the display settings of the | 28-08-2012
appliance it is shown on and could differ from the example we have given. | --------------—--

The upper part shows the product data (name and article nr.) and firmware gﬁi (iI(I?A%EJLSE) - 85
version and release date. CHB (TIMER ) — OFF
The lower part shows the status of the receiver at the moment the answer | cyc (MPULSE) = OFF
is sent and after the requested variations have already been carried out. CHD (ON/OFF) = ON

To represent the CAR status three indications are used: “OK” indicates a normal condition, “CHANGED”
indicates that a variation of the code has been carried out successfully, “ERROR” indicates that the code
is no longer available.

The next four lines ™, one for each receiver function, give information about the status of the indicated
channel as follows:

- the channel identification acronym is at the beginning of the row (the same acronym found on the
printed circuit);

- the active function mode is then shown in brackets

- the status of the strip is indicated at the end of the row, after the ‘=" symbol (ON=active, OFF=inactive)

M In the case of a CAR error the message is reduced by omitting the channel status.

ERROR SITUATIONS
* The receiver is fitted with error diagnostics. The error situations are indicated on the display by the symbol "E"
flashing followed by an error identification number. The error numbers are as follows:

Message Error description

The error codes E07-E08-E09-E10 derive from functions that are only available through the use of a
PGM449 or software. Consult the instructions supplied with the specific product for more information.
If the error persists contact the after sales service.




CONSIGNES IMPORTANTES!

Pour I'utilisation et I'installation de ces appareils, respecter rigoureusement les indications fournies par le
constructeur. Le constructeur ne peut en aucun cas étre tenu responsable de dommages éventuels dérivant
d'utilisations impropres, erronées ou illogiques.
Attention! Seulement pour les clients de I'EU - Marquage WEEE.
Ce symbole indique 'obligation de ne pas éliminer I'appareil, a la fin de sa durée de vie, avec les déchets
municipaux non triés et de procéder a sa collecte sélective. Par conséquent, Iutilisateur doit remettre
I"appareil a un centre de collecte sélective des déchets électroniques et électriques ou au revendeur qui
I st tenu, lorsqu’il fournit un nouvel appareil, de faire en sorte que les déchets puissent lui étre remis,
sur une base de un pour un, pour autant que I'appareil soit de type équivalent a celui qu'il fournit.
La collecte sélective des équipements électriques et électroniques en vue de leur valorisation, leur traitement
et leur élimination dans le respect de I'environnement contribue a éviter la nocivité desdits équipements pour
I’environnement et pour la santé et a encourager leur recyclage. L'élimination abusive de I’équipement de la part
du détenteur final comporte I'application des sanctions administratives prévues par les normes en vigueur dans
I'Etat Membre d’appartenance.

Domaine d'application

Le récepteur S449 avec afficheurs permet de commander a distance des appareils électriques et
électroniques, et trouve sa meilleure application dans la commande de fermetures automatisées, de
systemes antivol et d’accés communs (ex. accés de copropriétés).

Le récepteur a été congu pour des accés communs de 3000 usagers maximum, avec possibilité de
mémoriser et d’annuler chaque usager. Le code est mémorisé par radio sur le récepteur. Chaque
code est mémorisé dans une plage de mémoire, sélectionnable a travers I'afficheur, pouvant contenir
jusqu’a un maximum de quatre fonctions (1 émetteur = 4 fonctions maxi. = 1 plage de mémoire; 3000
usagers = 12000 fonctions maxi).

Versions émetteurs

TXQ449100 Emetteurs de poche 1touche
TXQ449200 Emetteurs de poche 2 touches
TXQ449300 Emetteurs de poche 3 touches
TXQ449400 Emetteurs de poche 4 touches
TXQ44940M Boite a boutons radio a fixer au mur 4 touches

Versions récepteurs
RCQ449GSM Récepteur avec afficheur LCD (3000 codes) + GSM 4 canaux

Attention: les émetteurs de la série TRQ449 fabriqués jusqu'au 2012 n'ont pas la fonction de
verrouillage des touches et sont fournis avec deux batteries au lithium (2 x CR2032 6V). Pour
plus d'informations télécharger les instructions des émetteurs du site Web www.cardin.it.

Modules de mémoire

Les codes sont mémorisés dans une mémoire non volatile 24LC256 de 3000 codes (le récepteur gere
également la mémoire 24LC64 de 1000 codes de le récepteur RCQ449D00) qui peut étre placée dans
unautre récepteur, conservant toutes les fonctions, sans devoir reprogrammer ensuite le récepteur. Dans
ce module, les codes restent mémorisés méme en cas de coupure de courant pour un temps illimité.
e Le retrait et la mise en place du module de mémoire doivent étre effectués avec récepteur éteint
sous peine de corruption des données qu'il contient.

Antenne récepteur

L'installation de I'antenne est fondamentale; une fois branchée au récepteur, elle représente le point
de réception de la télécommande radio. Il est nécessaire de brancher une antenne accordée ANS400
au moyen d'un cable coaxial RG58 (impédance 50Q) d'une longueur maxi. de 15 m entre les bornes
12-13. I'antenne doit étre positionnée a I'extérieur, sur le point le plus élevé et visible, loin de toute

structure métallique.




Antenne GSM

L'antenne du module GSM, un modéle spécifique fourni en standard avec le produit, doit toujours
participer au fonctionnement. Elle doit étre fixée sur le connecteur prévu a cet effet en partie haute du
boitier (fig. 2).

Pour la fixation au boitier, a effectuer impérativement a la main sans utiliser d’outils, placez d’abord
I'antenne sur le connecteur en faisant coincider le trou de 'embase avec la cosse de celui-ci, et ensuite
vissez-la a fond en intervenant exclusivement sur la bague inférieure.

Emetteur

L'émetteur est précodifié et utilise un circuit intégré, programmeé a I'usine avec un numéro d'identi-
fication, unique pour chaque émetteur; tel circuit porte en lui-méme tous les parametres nécessaires
au codage (il n'y a pas de mémoire extérieure); ceci rend la gestion du codage plus fiable et tout le
systeme plus sr. L'émetteur est doté d'un mécanisme d'autoextinction qui se déclenche au moins 20
secondes aprés une activation continue (pour réduire la consommation de la pile).

Fonction de verrouillage des touches

e | 'émetteur a la possibilité d’introduire la fonction de verrouillage des touches, fonction qui protege
I'appareil contre les activations impromptues;

- pour activer la fonction, garder le bouton “MR” appuyé pendant 8 secondes
jusqu'a ce que le led rouge clignote ; a ce point, pour délivrer une commande, il
faudra appuyer trois fois de suite sur la touche correspondante;

- pour rétablir la fonction standard, garder le bouton “MR” appuyé pendant 8
secondes jusqu'a ce que le led rouge clignote.

Récepteur

Attention! Alimenter le récepteur en utilisant exclusivement un alimentateur de sécurité. Le non
respect de cette consigne peut comporter des risques.

Récepteur avec afficheurs LCD sous boitier IP55 (fig.1)

¢ | erécepteurestéquipéd’unborniera13voies (circuitimprimé CS1420AB) avec connexion électrique:
- 12V ac/dc entre les bornes 2-3

- 24V ac/dc entre les bornes 1-3

Pour fixer ce récepteur, consulter la notice de montage du boitier ZVL105.02, fournie avec le produit.

Modules de canal interchangeables . ____________________________
Dans le récepteur, les fonctions sont indiquées par | !
sérigraphie. Les modules de canal a utiliser sont du | !
type MCC4491R0. | B CHA .
Sélectionner la fonction du relais a I'état de veille au | [©00O0] i
moyen des cavaliers J1-J2-J3-J4 (voir dét. 1): | ~ [P a [000]J1 !
- Position "P1" = N.O. normalement ouvert = < !
- Position "P2" = N.F. normalement fermé ) !




¢ Toutes les fonctions du récepteur sont programmables par I'intermédiaire du menu sur I'afficheur "LCD1"
avec les quatre touches SEL (&) - SEL(w)- - qui se trouvent a gauche et en dessous de celui-ci:

- utiliser les fleches pour naviguer dans les menus et/ou pour modifier les parametres;

- utiliser "E39 - EXW" pour confirmer la programmation du parameétre et/ou pour quitter sans apporter de
modification.
Attention: aprés deux minutes d'inactivité, le récepteur quitte automatiquement les options et reprend
son fonctionnement normal.
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Sélection de la langue
Appuyer sur une touche A)(¥) pour arriver aumenu numéro 7, appuyer sur [EXI, sélectionnerune des 5 langues
disponibles  I'aide des touches (&)(¥) et appuyer une autre fois sur (la langue par défaut est I'ltalien).

Programmation des relais

Le récepteur avec afficheur S449 utilise un module de canal avec mode de fonctionnement “impulsif”; au
moyen du menu PROG. FICHE, celui-ci peut étre programmé pour le fonctionnement en mode “ON/OFF”
ou “temporisé”. Pour programmer les fiches, appuyer sur une touche (& (¥) pour arriver au menu numéro 5,
appuyer sur etensuite choisir le canal A - B - C - D & programmer au moyen des touches &)(¥) . Appuyer
sur X pour confirmer; I'état actuel du relais apparait sur I'afficheur. Utiliser encore les touches (&) (W) pour
choisir parmi 'ON/OFF' - 'IMPULSIF' - 'TEMPORISE' et appuyer une autre fois sur [EXI pour confirmer. Sil'on
sélectionne I'option "temporisé", on passe & un sous-menu qui permet de programmer le temps d'activation
durrelais (de 12 255 secondes). Utiliser les touches (&) (W) pour sélectionner le temps souhaité et appuyer sur
pour confirmer (la programmation par défaut est impulsive).

GESTION DES CODES DES EMETTEUR

| Attention! Avant de procéder a la premiére mémorisation des émetteurs, effacer complétement lamémoire.

Mémorisation d'un canal

o Accéder au menu "1) MEMORISER TX", appuyer sur EX@; sur I'afficheur LCD apparait I'indication
"Activation 1";

e Activer sur |'émetteur le canal @ mémoriser; sur |'afficheur LCD apparait I'indication "Activation 2";

e Activer une deuxiéme fois I'émetteur (méme TX, méme canal); sur I'afficheur apparait I'indication
"RECHERCHE....." suivie d'un des résultats:

le symbole '+'indique I'adjonction d'un canal; @

- |4 le symbole '=' indique que le canal existe déja " ®

Nota:

(1) iln'est pas possible de mémoriser un émetteur qui a déja été mis en mémoire. Dans ce cas, sur |'afficheur
LCD apparait le symbole '=".

(2 quand la mémoire est pleine, I'avertisseur sonore émet 5 bips rapides et I'indication "E03- mémoire
pleine" apparait sur |'afficheur.

Effacement d'un canal au moyen de I'émetteur:

¢ Accéder au menu "2) EFFACER TX", appuyer sur EXIH; sur 'afficheur LCD apparait 'indication "Activation 1";

e Activer sur I'émetteur le canal a effacer; sur l'afficheur LCD apparait I'indication "Activation 2";

e Activer une deuxiéme fois I'émetteur (méme TX, méme canal); sur I'afficheur apparait I'indication
"RECHERCHE....."suivie d'un des résultats:

- |8 b | le symbole '-'indique que le canal a été effacé.

- indique que le canal n'existe pas dans la mémoire.

Effacement d'un ou de plusieurs canaux a travers la plage mémoire:

e Accéder au menu "3) EFFACER POS.", appuyer sur [EX; sur |'afficheur LCD apparait I'indication "plage
mémoire = 1", appuyer sur une touche (&) (W) pour faire défiler et localiser la plage mémoire 2 effacer,
appuyer sur (3); sur I'afficheur LCD apparaissent alors tous les canaux qui se trouvent dans la plage
mémoire sélectionnée (ex. AB _D).

o Al'aide des touches &) (W), placer le curseur sur le canal souhaité, appuyer sur ENT: le symbole * remplace
la lettre. Répéter ce procédé pour tous les canaux qu'on souhaite effacer.

o Placer le curseur sur OK et appuyer sur [EXI. Sur I'afficheur apparait I'indication "ATTENDRE....." et les
canaux marqués d'un astérisque * seront effacés .

Nota:

(3) Si la plage mémoire sélectionnée est libre, I'indication 'VIDE, s'affiche!

(4) Enéliminanttous les canaux disponibles, on efface|'émetteur; sur|'afficheur apparaitalors I'indication "ELIMINE!"

CHE___+AP: 1

El




Effacement total de la mémoire usagers:

o Accéder au menu 4) "EFFACER MEM.", appuyer sur [EXH; sur le display LCD apparait I'indication
"CONFIRMER?", garder la touche (&) appuyée pendant quatre secondes; sur |'afficheur LCD apparait
I'indication "EFFACEMENT". Une barre de progression s'affiche pendant quelques secondes. A ce stade,
la mémoire a été effacée et toutes les programmations du récepteur sont remises aux valeurs d'usine.

Informations de I'émetteur
Quand le récepteur identifie I'activation d'un émetteur, en procédant a l'activation du relais correspondant
au canal intercepté, sur I'afficheur LCD apparaissent les informations suivantes:
"CH": canaux de I'émetteur déja mémorisés
CHIEI®R A P:0001 | "SN": codes d'identification de I'émetteur
SN: 200000001 . o
"P" : position dans la mémoire
"A" :canal intercepté et activé
Ces informations restent affichées pendant maximum 4 secondes.

Module GSM

Carte dédiée qui permet la connexion du récepteur au réseau GSM, en rendant disponible toute
une série de fonctions pour la gestion a distance.

Pour pouvoir bénéficier de cette connexion GSM, il faut avoir a disposition une carte téléphonique
habilitée a la transmission de données.

Les informations inhérentes aux modes d'emploi de la connexion GSM figurent dans la notice du
logiciel, téléchargeable depuis Software Download Centre sur le site www.cardin.it.

Fonctions spécifiques du modem GSM

Le modem embarqué dans le récepteur "GSM CARD fig. 1" permet, au travers du réseau de télé-
phonie mobile, de gérer a distance les codes usagers par le biais du logiciel PGM449SW et d’activer
directement chaque canal par un appel direct ou par SMS.

La gestion de ce modem est entierement organisée au menu “6) MODEM”, avec certaines options qui
sont toujours disponibles et certaines autres qui devront étre validées en fonction de I'état du modem.

Les fonctions mises a disposition sont les suivantes:

e Connexion données par un appel

Cette fonction vous permet de créer une connexion directe avec le récepteur, semblable a la
connexion USB, permettant de gérer les codes usagers et les programmations du récepteur par
le biais du logiciel PGM449SW.

e Activation directe d’un canal par un appel

Cette fonction vous permet d’activer un ou plusieurs canaux du récepteur par un appel au numéro
de téléphone de la carte SIM embarquée dans le modem. L'appel, s’il est valable, s’interrompt au
premier coup de sonnerie sans réponse, donc sans comporter de frais de communication.

e Activation directe d’'un canal par SMS
Cette fonction vous permet d’activer par SMS, un ou plusieurs canaux du récepteur et obtenir, si
vous le souhaitez, une réponse concernant I’état du canal ou des canaux.

Tableau récapitulatif de I’état des connexions et du modem

Quand le récepteur est dans I'attente d’une commande, il visualise sur I'afficheur, en haut a droite,
un sigle entre parenthéses indiquant I'état du modem ou de I’éventuelle connexion en cours.

Les indications qui peuvent apparaitre sont listées sur le tableau ci-dessous:




USB | Indique que vous avez activé une connexion USB. L'activation et la désactivation s’effectuent en automatique
chaque fois que vous connectez ou déconnectez directement le récepteur depuis le PC.

OFF | Le modem GSM est éteint ou absent.

BSY | Démarrage ou initialisation du modem en cours.
GSM | Modem prét et disponible.

tst Signale que le test du modem est en cours. Ce test est lancé toutes les 30 secondes.

REQ | Un appel entrant a été accepté et la connexion est en cours d’exécution.

RMT | Le récepteur a lancé la connexion avec I'appareil qui I'a contacté.

SIM | C’est un message qui a les significations suivantes:

- S'il apparait au moment de I'allumage, il indique que le code PIN mémorisé dans la carte SIM est cor-
rompu, donc inutilisable.

- La carte SIM n’est pas insérée dans le modem ou est illisible par le modem. Retirez-la et insérez-la
correctement.

- Si ce message apparait apres une tentative d'initialisation du modem, il indique un probléme d’accés a
la carte SIM lié au code PIN mémorisé qui est erroné.

Dans tous les cas, entrez de nouveau le code PIN au moyen du relatif menu, ensuite éteignez et rallumez
complétement le récepteur. Si ce probléme persiste, contactez le service d’assistance technique.

ERR | La carte SIM demande de saisir le code PUK. Le récepteur ne permet pas cette opération, elle devra étre
effectuée au moyen d’un téléphone normal (cellulaire).

CONSIGNES GENERALES

Quand les codes PIN et CAR du récepteur, conservés dans la mémoire usagers, sont effacés, ceux-ci reviennent
aleur valeur par défaut. Il est conseillé d’entrer toujours des codes PIN et CAR personnalisés. Toutes les données
et les parametres de fonctionnement sont mémorisés et conservés dans la mémoire des codes usagers et dans la
carte SIM. Ceci permet, en cas de panne au récepteur, de rétablirimmédiatement la fonctionnalité de I'installation
en transférant tout simplement la mémoire des codes usagers et la carte SIM dans un nouvel appareil.

e | a performance du terminal GSM du récepteur est strictement liée a la qualité du réseau téléphonique et a son
emplacement. En phase de montage, vérifiez préalablement le niveau et la qualité du signal.

La carte SIM utilisée doit étre habilitée au transfert de données.

Avant d’insérer la carte SIM dans le modem, saisissez le code PIN de déverrouillage sur le récepteur.

Le récepteur impose pour la connexion SIM I'authentification de I'appeleur dans I'espace de 30 secondes. Une
fois ce laps de temps écoulé, I'appel est refusé.

Le récepteur impose pour la connexion GSM I'authentification de I'appeleur dans I'espace de 30 secondes. Une
fois ce laps de temps écoulé, I'appel est refusé.

Pendant la connexion données, toutes les fonctions du récepteur sont inhibées momentanément (sur I'afficheur
apparait alors le sigle [RMT]).

La connexion données est disponible seulement si le récepteur est dans I'attente d’une commande (I’afficheur
visualise le sigle [GSM]).

Pour déverrouiller la carte SIM, ce qui impose la saisie du code PUK, et pour intervenir sur le répertoire qu’elle
contient, utilisez un téléphone extérieur.

La fonction “connexion données” est utilisable exclusivement avec le logiciel PGM449SW, a partir de la version
“V4.10".

Le code PIN du récepteur peut étre modifié seulement par I'intermédiaire du logiciel PGM449SW.

Les numéros de téléphone peuvent figurer une seule fois dans le répertoire; les éventuels doublons seront ignorés.
Le modem ignore les appels entrants quand le numéro de téléphone est caché.

Ce systeme lance réguliérement un contréle de I'état du modem en cas d’inactivité. Ce cycle de contrdle se
répete environ toutes les 30 secondes et dure quelques secondes. Il est signalé par I'affichage de I'indication
“[tst]". Aprés 24 heures d’inactivité, le modem redémarre automatiquement.

Dans I'hypothese ou le code CAR serait corrompu, ce qui rendrait impossible I'acces au récepteur au moyen
du logiciel PGM449SW, il faudra effacer la mémoire afin de rétablir le code, comme tous les paramétres du
récepteur, a leur valeur par défaut.

Pour le branchement USB, utilisez un cable doté d’un connecteur type “mini-B”.
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MENU: SIGNAL (seulement avec modem prét)
Quand le modem est prét, sur I'afficheur apparait I'indication [GSM]. Il est alors possible de vérifier la cou-
verture du signal, notamment le niveau et la qualité.

Cette indication, mise a jour toutes les 500 ms, est constituée de deux chiffres: le premier indique I'inten-
sité du signal relevé par le modem et le deuxieme la qualité du signal. Lintensité du signal est directement
proportionnelle au chiffre visualisé; plus le chiffre est grand, plus I'intensité relevée est forte. La valeur
minimale utile pour le fonctionnement du modem est 11. Par contre, la qualité du signal est inversement
proportionnelle au chiffre affiché. La valeur 0 indique le meilleur signal; plus la valeur augmente, moins bonne



est la qualité du signal.

Pour quitter cette fonction et revenir au menu précédent, appuyez sur le bouton [E39.

Certains opérateurs demandent que la connexion données s’effectue au moyen d’un protocole différent du

protocole standard adopté par le récepteur. Cette condition, qui est mise en évidence a la premiére utilisation,

se caractérise par I'affichage sur le récepteur pendant une période prolongée (1-2 minutes) de I'indication

[REQ] avant de conclure I'appel. Il est possible de programmer un protocole de connexion alternatif en

procédant de la fagon suivante:

¢ accédez a la fonction “A) SIGNAL” ou est affiché I'état du signal du réseau téléphonique;

¢ maintenez le bouton [EXI, appuyé pendant au moins 10 secondes;

e surl'afficheur apparait, danslazone occupée normalement parles chiffres, I'indication du mode sélectionné
pour la communication, accompagnée d’un bip. L'indication “SWAPQ” signale I'utilisation du protocole
standard, alors que I'indication “SWAP1” I'utilisation du protocole alternatif;

e ¢teignez et rallumez le récepteur pour que la nouvelle programmation produise son effet.

MENU: CONNEXION

Cette programmation établit quels seront les numéros de téléphone autorisés alaconnexion données. L'option
sélectionnée par défaut est QUELCONQUE qui permet a tous les numéros qui appellent et qui ne sont pas
déja affectés a I'activation directe d’un canal, d’accéder a la connexion. Si vous sélectionnez cette option
dans le REPERTOIRE TEL, seuls les numéros du répertoire identifiés par le sigle "REMOTE" dans le champ
"Nom" seront acceptés. C’est un filtre pour limiter les appels a des numéros spécifiques.

Pour modifier la sélection, allez au menu CONNEXION et sélectionnez-le en appuyant sur EXE. A I'aide
des boutons (&) (¥), déroulez I'éventail des options jusqu’a ce que vous localisiez celle qui vous convient. Une
pression sur le bouton confirme I'option, qui sera mémorisée et rendue immédiatement applicable. Une
pression sur annule le procédé et vous revenez au menu CONNEXION en laissant les programmations
telles quelles.

MENU: ACTIVATION

Cette programmation définit I'autorisation globale a I'activation des canaux par I'appel téléphonique direct. En
sélectionnant I'option VALIDE, les appels effectués avec un numéro du répertoire de la carte SIM sont autorisés
a activer les sorties validées. Par contre, en sélectionnant 'option INVALIDE, I'activation par appel direct est
complétement invalidée; il sera possible d’activer le canal seulement via radio par la télécommande ou SMS.
Les numéros enregistrés activeront simultanément tous les canaux sélectionnés dans le champ "Nom" du
répertoire. Les canaux peuvent étre rappelés au moyen des sigles suivants: “CHA”, “CHB”, “CHC”, “CHD”.
Si vous souhaitez activer en méme temps les canaux ABD il faudra saisir dans le champ "Nom" du numéro
le sigle suivant: “CHACHBCHD”.

Attention! L'acquisition directe du numéro sur le récepteur permet d’affecter un seul canal. Il est possible
d’ajouter d’autres canaux en modifiant le répertoire de la carte SIM avec un téléphone normal. Pour modifier
la sélection, allez au menu ACTIVATION et sélectionnez-le en appuyant sur EXI. A I'aide des boutons (&)
(), déroulez I'éventail des options jusqu’a ce que vous localisiez celle qui vous convient. Une pression sur
le bouton confirme 'option qui sera mémorisée et rendue immédiatement applicable. Une pression sur
annule le procédé et vous revenez au menu ACTIVATION en laissant les programmations telles quelles.

MENU: REPERTOIRE SIM

Ce menu met a disposition des fonctions qui permettent de gérer le répertoire téléphonique de la carte SIM,
utilisée pour la mémorisation des numéros des utilisateurs autorisés a I'activation directe et a la connexion
données. Le nombre maximum d'utilisateurs gérable est li¢ exclusivement & la capacité de la carte SIM.
Les fonctions mises a disposition pour la gestion du répertoire téléphonique sont les suivantes:




¢ INFORMATIONS: une pression sur [EXIl fait apparaitre sur I'afficheur, pendant trois secondes, les données
inhérentes au nombre d’adresses mémoire encore libres et a la capacité totale du répertoire de la carte SIM.

¢ NOUVEAU: cette fonction lance le procédé de mémorisation d’un nouveau numéro dans le répertoire,
numéro qui est acquis automatiquement en appelant directement le récepteur avec I'appareil que vous
souhaitez autoriser. La mémorisation est possible seulement s'il y a encore des adresses mémoire de
libres. Une pression sur lance le procédé. Celui-ci peut étre annulé a tout moment en appuyant sur
4. Pour mémoriser un nouveau numéro, procédez de la fagon suivante:

1. lancez le procédé en appuyant sur [EXI; sur I'afficheur apparait I'indication APPELER,;

2. appelez le récepteur avec I'appareil que vous souhaitez mémoriser; dés que le numéro est identifié, I'appel

se conclut. Si le numéro est déja mémorisé, un message d’erreur s'affiche pendant quelque seconde. Aprés

quoi, le procédé redémarre du début;

3. le numéro relevé apparait entiérement sur I'afficheur. Appuyez sur pour accepter le numéro et pour

procéder a la sélection de la fonction a associer, ou appuyez sur pour annuler le procédé;

4. al'aide des boutons (&)(¥), déroulez I'éventail des fonctions qui peuvent étre affectées au numéro. Les

lettres “A/B/C/D” identifient les canaux du récepteur, alors que la lettre “R” (Remote) associe le numéro a la

seule connexion a distance. Appuyez sur pour accepter la programmation affichée ou bien sur

pour annuler le procédé;

5. pour compléter le procédé et sauvegarder le numéro dans le répertoire, il est nécessaire de confirmer une

autre fois par une pression sur le bouton (&). Une pression sur annule le procédg;

6. lasauvegarde dans le répertoire, confirmée parle message MEMORIZZATO qui s’affiche sur I'afficheur, a lieu

danslapremiére adresse mémoire disponible. Apres deux secondes, on passe de nouveau al'onglet “NUOVO”.

o ELIMINER: permet de visualiser et éventuellement d’effacer les numéros de téléphone dans le répertoire
de la carte SIM.
Appuyez sur pour lancer le procédé; celui-ci peut étre annulé a tout moment par une pression sur
E4. Pour effacer un numéro, procédez de la fagon suivante:
1. lancez le procédé en appuyant sur EXI;
2. a ce point démarre la recherche du premier numéro utile & partir de la premiére adresse mémoire dans
le répertoire. La recherche des numéros dans le répertoire est plus ou moins longue selon la capacité et
I'occupation mémoire. Il vous est toujours possible d’interrompre la recherche en appuyant sur ,ce
qui vous fait revenir & onglet “ELIMINER”. Si le répertoire est vide, le message “VIDE!” s'affiche avant de
revenir automatiquement a I'onglet “ELIMINER”;
3. le numéro identifié¢ apparait sur I'afficheur dans I'attente que vous faisiez votre choix. Utilisez les boutons
(&) (W) (avance/recul) pour continuer la recherche, ceci a partir de I'étape 2, et le bouton pour sélec-
tionner le numéro et continuer le procédé d’effacement. Appuyez sur pour annuler le tout et revenir a
I'onglet “ELIMINER”;
4. pour effacer le numéro sélectionné, il est nécessaire de confirmer une autre fois en appuyant sur le bouton
UP L'effacement est confirmé par le message “ELIMINER!” quis'affiche pendant deux secondes. Une fois que
ce laps de temps s’est écoulé, vous passez de nouveau a I'étape 2, dans la méme direction de la derniére
recherche.

MENU: PIN SIM

Ce menu vous permet de mémoriser le code PIN de la carte SIM dans la mémoire des codes utilisateurs de
maniére & ce que le récepteur puisse I'utiliser chaque fois que la carte SIM le demande. A défaut de code
PIN, le modem ne peut pas étre démarré, et donc la connexion est exclue.

Pour modifier la valeur, allez au menu PIN SIM et sélectionnez-le par une pression sur [EXH. Le code PIN en
vigueur n’étant pas visible, quand vous accédez au menu, c’est la valeur 0 qui s’affiche comme numéro de




départ. A I'aide des boutons (&) (W) (augmentation/diminution o une unité +/-1), faites défiler jusqu’a ce que le
numéro souhaité s’affiche. Une pression maintenue sur ce bouton accélere le défilement (+/-20). Appuyez sur
le bouton pour confirmer et mémoriser la valeur affichée (le modem redémarre pour pouvoir I'utiliser).
Une pression sur [E3g annule le procédé et vous revenez au menu PIN SIM, en laissant la valeur mémorisée
telle quelle. Si I'entrée du code de déverrouillage PUK s'impose, condition signalée par le sigle “[ERR]” sur
I'afficheur, insérez la carte SIM dans un téléphone pour effectuer les opérations nécessaires. Nous vous
conseillons d’entrer toujours le code PIN de la carte SIM dans le récepteur.

MENU: REDEMARRER

Menu qui met a disposition une commande pour le redémarrage forcé du logiciel, ceci uniquement pour
le modem. Une pression sur le bouton éteint le modem qui est redémarré par la suite par le cycle de
gestion automatique (apres environ 10 sec.). Cette commande est activable seulement si le modem est
présent et allumé.

ACTIVATION DES CANAUX PAR SMS

Cette fonction permet, au moyen de simples messages SMS, d’activer les canaux du récepteur dans toutes
les combinaisons possibles, de I'interroger et de recevoir en retour un message indiquant I'état des canaux.
Les SMS peuvent étre émis de n’importe quel appareil mais ils ne seront acceptés que s'ils contiennent
également le code d'activation a distance (CAR) qui correspond au récepteur auquel est destiné le message.
Le code CAR est un numéro que vous pouvez modifier a votre gré dans la plage de valeurs 0-4'294°967'294.
C’est le mot de passe du récepteur pour cette fonction particuliere. La modification du code CAR, dont la
valeur par défaut est 0, s'effectue elle aussi par SMS a condition que celui-ci figure dans le répertoire de la
carte SIM. Pour pouvoir utiliser cette fonction d’activation par SMS, il est indispensable d’avoir le code CAR
et le numéro de téléphone de la carte SIM. Il est préconisé d’entrer un code CAR personnel.

L'exécution des opérations demandées par le récepteur est immédiate. Le temps qui s’écoule entre I'envoi
de la demande et la réception de la réponse dépend du réseau téléphonique.

La création des SMS est régie par les régles suivantes:

- tous les messages sous format non conforme sont ignorés;

- pour la saisie, il n’y a aucune différence entre majuscule et minuscule;

- le message doit comprendre le code CAR précédé, sans laisser d’espace, par le symbole #;

- le nouveau code a attribuer au code CAR doit étre précédé, sans laisser d’espace, par le symbole *;

les canaux doivent étre spécifiés dans le message par la seule lettre d'identification: A, B, C, D;

les canaux peuvent ne pas étre spécifiés si vous souhaitez seulement connaitre I'état du récepteur;

- sivous souhaitez avoir une réponse, il est obligatoire, dans certains cas, de saisir la lettre R dans le message.

Ci-dessous quelques exemples de messages pour le récepteur:
“#123456abd” commande pour les canaux: A, B, D; pas de réponse
“#123456abdr” commande pour les canaux: A, B, D; demande une réponse
“#123456*654321abd” modifie le code CAR de 123456 a 654321; commande pour les canaux:
A, B, D; réponse obligatoire
“#123456r” seulement interrogation sur I'état du récepteur; demande une réponse
Les cas qui imposent une réponse sont les suivants:
- VARIATION DU CODE CAR: signale d’une maniére explicite le résultat de I'opération demandée.
- ERREUR CODE CAR: signale une demande inacceptable parce que le code CAR dans le récepteur est
corrompu.

Attention! Si le code CAR est corrompu, vous pouvez essayer de le rétablir en utilisant un appareil
déja mémorisé dans le répertoire du récepteur et en envoyant une commande spécifique pour rétablir
le code CAR a sa valeur par défaut. Il s’agit d’'une commande particuliere qui est validée seulement en
cas d’erreur. Pour ce faire, envoyez un SMS avec la chaine #0*0 et attendez la réponse. En cas d'issue
positive, cette réponse contient pour le code CAR ['indication DEFAULT. A ce stade, la valeur du code
CAR, qui est 0, peut étre modifiée a votre gré, et toutes les fonctions d’activation par SMS sont rétablies.




Laréponse du récepteur est organisée d’une maniere fixe. Sur 'exempleindiqué | peaaxxasm
ci-contre, toutes les informations disponibles sont affichées. La forme de la | 0.8d
réponse est liée aux programmations d’affichage de 'appareil utilisé et pourrait | 28-08-2012
étre différente de celle de 'exemple. | e
CAR CODE OK

En partie haute sont indiqués les données concernant le produit (nom/code) | CHA (IMPULSE) = ON
et le firmware dont il est doté (version et date de délivrance). En partie basse | CHB (TIMER ) = OFF
est indiqué I'état du récepteur, relevé juste avant 'envoi de la réponse, quand | CHC (MPULSE) = OFF

) . s zaz . CHD (ON/OFF) = ON
les commutations demandées ont déja été effectuées.

Pour signaler I’état du code CAR, trois indications sont utilisées: “OK” qui indique une condition normale,
“CHANGED” qui indique que la modification du code a abouti, “ERROR” qui indique que le code n’est
plus disponible.

Les quatre lignes qui suivent ™, une pour chaque fonction du récepteur, donnent une information sur la
configuration et sur I'état du canal en question de la maniére suivante:

- au début de la ligne est indiqué le sigle d’identification du canal, le méme qui se trouve sur le circuit;
- apres ce sigle est indiqué, entre parentheses, le mode de fonctionnement programmé;

- alafin de ligne, apres le symbole =, est indiqué I'état de la fiche (ON= activée, OFF= désactivée).

M En cas d’erreur du code CAR, le message se réduit excluant I'indication de I'état des canaux.

SITUATIONS D'ERREUR

e | e récepteur est en mesure de gérer les erreurs. Lerreur survenue est indiquée sur I'afficheur par le
sigle “E” suivi d'un numéro qui permet d'identifier le type de probleme.
Les erreurs sont détaillées ci-apres:

cor | MéORE ABSENTE | L8 modede ot M1 st o encomie

E02 PARAMETRES Egsetpj);?:nqsétl:'e:‘se:egﬁ'?nigﬁz ggntﬁz?n%tljafgseggerllts valeurs de défaut
E03 MEMOIRE PLEINE 'hlgi;gzilieesp ::Jelrgees mémoires sont occupées

E04 MEMOIRE Er’?t;jlgriz rg%@ggfg @ziegnﬁgire. Répéter |'opération

E05 INTERDIT Opération non admise

E06 SYSTEME Erreur générale du systeme

EO7 ERRECREIN E;rilcj)l;iia: Sé'[lg %?gglipalntomatiquement

= PIN CORROMPU (L:g ?e?ceF;)lt'\tletfl? ;?gggﬁg 2? r?ee ;J(})pég:dritliglgux commandes

E0o CODESSM | [T C M et mutlcable

Les codes EQ7-E08-EQ9-E10 dérivent de fonctions disponibles seulement atravers le PGM449 ou le logi-
ciel. Consulter la notice du produit en question pour plus de détails. Sil'erreur persiste, contacter le S.A.V.



WICHTIGE HINWEISE

* Bei der Anwendung und der Installation dieser Geréte miissen die vom Hersteller gelieferten Anleitungen
aufmerksam beachtet werden. Der Hersteller kann nicht fiir eventuelle Schaden haftbar gemacht werden, die
aufgrund einer ungeeigneten, falschen oder unsachgemaBen Anwendung entstehen konnten..
Achtung! Nur fir EG-Kunden - WEEE-Kennzeichnung.
Das Symbol zeigt an, dass das Produkt am Ende seines Lebenszyklus getrennt von anderen Abféllen
gesammelt werden muss. Der Benutzer muss daher das Gerat in geeignete Zentren fiir die getrennte
Sammlung von Elektronik- und Elektroschrott bringen oder zum Zeitpunkt des Erwerbs eines neuen
I Ceréts gleicher Art im Verhaltnis eins zu eins beim Handler abgeben.
Die geeignete getrennte Sammlung fiir die Zuflihrung zum Recycling, zur Aufbereitung und zur umweltfreundlichen Ent-
sorgung tragt dazu bei, mégliche negative Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und die Gesundheit zu vermeiden und férdert
das Recycling der Materialien. Die widerrechtliche Entsorgung des Produkts durch den Besitzer fiihrt zur Anwendung
der von den geltenden Vorschriften im Mitgliedstaat der Europaischen Gemeinschaft vorgesehenen Verwaltungsstrafen.

Anwendungsméglichkeiten

Der Empfénger S449 mit Display ermdglicht die Fernbedienung elektrischer und elektronischer Gerate
und findet beste Anwendung bei der Steuerung automatischer Offnungssysteme, Alarmsystemen und
gemeinsamen Zufahrten (z.B. Zufahrten zu Wohnanlagen). Der Empfanger wurde fiir gemeinsame
Zufahrten von bis zu 3000 Benutzern entwickelt und verflgt Uber die Mdglichkeit jeden einzelnen
Benutzer zu speichern und zu 16schen. Der Code wird (iber Funk auf dem Empfanger gespeichert.
Jeder Code wird auf einer mittels Display wahlbaren Speicherstelle gespeichert und kann bis zu max.
vier Funktionen beinhalten (1 Sender = max. 4 Funktionen = 1 Speicherstelle ; 3000 Benutzer = max.
12000 Funktionen).

Sender-Ausfiihrungen

TXQ449100 Handsender 1 Taste
TXQ449200 Handsender 2 Tasten
TXQ449300 Handsender 3 Tasten
TXQ449400 Handsender 4 Tasten
TXQ44940M Wandsender 4 Tasten

Empféanger-Ausfiihrungen
RCQ449GSM Empfénger mit Display LCD (3000 Codes) + GSM 4 Kanéle

Achtung: Die vor 2012 hergestellte Sender der Serie TRQ449 haben keine Tastenblockierfunk-
tion und sind mit 2 Lithium-Batterien (2 x CR2032 6V) geliefert. Flr weitere Informationen die
Sender Anleitungen von Website www.cardin.it herunterladen.

Speichermodul

Die Codes werden in einem nichtfliichtigen Speicher 24LC256 von 3000 Codes gespeichert (Der
Empfanger steuert auch den Speicher 24LC64 (1000 Codes). Dieser Speicher kann im Falle einer
Auswechslung in einen anderen Empfanger eingesetzt werden, und dabei alle Funktionen zu erhalten,
ohne dass dabei der Empfanger neu programmiert werden muss. Der Code bleibt auch beim Ausfall
der Stromversorgung im Speicher ohne Zeitbegrenzung erhalten.

e Das Herausnehmen und Einsetzen des Speichermoduls muss bei ausgeschaltetem Empfanger
erfolgen, da anderenfalls die in ihm enthaltenen Daten beschadigt werden.

Empfanger Antenne

Die Installation der Antenne ist von &uBerster Wichtigkeit; nachdem sie mit dem Empfanger verbunden
ist, stellt sie den Empfangspunkt fir die Funksteuerung dar. Es ist notwendig eine passende Antenne
ANS400 zu verwenden, die mittels einem Koaxialkabel RG58 (Impedanz 50Q) mit einer maximalen Lange
von 15 m an den Empfénger zwischen den Klemmen 12-13 angeschlossen wird. Die Antenne wird im
Freien am hdchsten und sichtbarsten Punkt von Metallstrukturen entfernt, positioniert.




GSM-Antenne

Die Antenne des GSM-Moduls, bei dem es sich um ein spezielles, zur serienméaBigen Ausstattung des
Produkts gehoériges Modell handelt, muss beim Betrieb immer vorhanden sein und wird auf dem dafir
vorgesehenen Stecker im oberen Bereich des Gehduses befestigt (Abb.2).

Fir die Befestigung am Geh&use, die nur von Hand ohne Hilfe von Werkzeugen vorzunehmen ist, muss
die Antenne zuerst auf dem Stecker aufgesetzt werden, wobei die Offnung der Unterseite mit dem
Endstiick des Steckers in Ubereinstimmung zu bringen und die Antenne dann ausschlieBlich tiber den
unteren Ring bis zum Ende festzuschrauben ist.

Sender

Der Sender ist vorkodifiziert und besitzt einen integrierten Schaltkreis, der im Werk schon mit einer flr
jeden Sender einzigartigen Identifikationsnummer vorprogrammiert worden ist; alle fir die Kodifizierung
notwendigen Parameter befinden sich in diesem integrierten Schaltkreis (es wird kein &uBerer Speicher
benutzt); dies macht den Verwaltungsmechanismus der Kodifizierung wesentlich zuverldssiger und
gestaltet das System sicherer. Der Sender verfligt (iber einen Selbstausschaltmechanismus, der nach
mindestens 20 Sekunden fortlaufender Aktivierung das Gerét ausschaltet (Batteriestromersparnis).

Tastenblockierfunktion

e Der Sender hat die Méglichkeit des Aufrufs der Tastenblockierfunktion. Dieser Modus schiitzt das
Gerat vor zufélligen (ungewollten) Einschaltungen;

- Furdie Aktivierung der Funktion “MR” fiir 8 Sekunden gedriickt halten solange
die rote Led blinkt. Fir die Ausflihrung eines Befehls muss dann drei Mal
nacheinander die gewiinschte Taste gedriickt werden;

- Fur die Ricksetzung der Standardfunktion “MR” fiir 8 Sekunden gedriickt
halten solange die rote Led blinkt.

Empféanger

Achtung! Zur Versorgung des Empféngers ausschlieBlich ein Sicherheitsspeisegerat verwenden.
Die Verwendung eines andersartigen Speisegerétes kann gefahrlich sein.

Aussenempfénger IP55 mit LCD-Display (fig. 1)
Der Empfanger ist ausgeriistet mit einer 13-Wege-Klemmenleiste (Leiterplatte CS1420AB) mit
elektrischem Anschluss:

- 12V ac/dc zwischen den Klemmen 2-3

- 24V ac/dc zwischen den Klemmen 1-3
Fur die Befestigung des Empféngers ist die mit dem Produkt gelieferte Montageanleitung der Box
ZVL105.02 einzusehen.

Austauschbare Kanalmodule
Nel Beim Empfénger sind die Funktionen als Siebdruck
angegeben; die zu benutzenden Kanalmodule sind vom

1 CHA |
: m ©O0O000000000 :
Typ MCC4491R0. | % 600] |
| ~ |

Die Funktion des Relais in Ruheposition tiber die Jumper
P P b S J1

J1-J2-J3-J4 (siehe Detail 1):
- Position "P1" = N.O. Einschaltglied J1-d2-d3-J4

- Position "P2" = N.C. Ausschaltglied




¢ Alle Funktionen des Empféngers kdnnen tiber das Ment im Display "LCD1" (iber die vier Tasten
SEL(A)- SEL(¥)- - links und unten eingestellt werden:
- Die Pfeile fiir die Bewegung im Menil und/oder Anderung der Parameter benutzen;
S ESC B benutzen, um die Einstellung des ausgewahlten Parameters zu bestétigen und/oder ohne
Anderung zu beenden.
Achtung: Nach zwei Minuten der Nichtaktivitat beendet der Empfanger automatisch die Optionen und
geht auf den Normalbetrieb Uber.
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Auswahl der Sprache:

Eine Taste driicken (A)(¥), um in das Menii Nummer 7 zu gelangen, driicken, eine der fiinf verfligbaren
Sprachen iiber die (A)(¥) tasten auswahlen und emeut driicken (die Defaultsprache ist Italienisch).
Einstellung der Relais

Der Empfanger mit Display S449 benutzt ein Kanalmodul mit “impuls”-Betrieb, das tiber das Men(i IMP. STRIP
programmiert werden kann fiir den Betrieb im “ON/OFF”-Modus oder im “zeitgetakteten” Modus.

Fiir die Einstellung der Strips eine Taste (&) (¥) driicken, um in das Men(i Nummer 5 zu gelangen, drii-
cken und dann den einzustellenden Kanal A - B - C - D auswahlen, indem die (&) (¥)-Tasten benutzt werden.
Zur Bestétigung driicken und der aktuelle Status des Relais erscheint im Display. Uber die (&) (¥W)-Tasten

zwischen 'ON/OFF' - 'IMPULS' - 'ZEITGETAKTET' auswahlen und zur Bestétigung driicken. Wird die
Option "zeitgetaktet" ausgewahit, wird Uiber ein Untermeni die Einstellung der Aktivierungszeit des Relais (von
1 bis 255 Sekunden) vorgenommen. Die (&) (¥)-Tasten fiir die Auswahl der gewiinschten Zeit benutzen und zur
Bestatigung dricken (die Defaulteinstellung ist Impusiv).

VERWALTUNG DER SENDERCODES

| Achtung! Bevor zur ersten Speicherung der Sender geschritten wird, ist der Speicher vollstandig zu Ischen.

Speicherung eines Kanals

¢ In das Meni "1) SPEICHERN TX" gehen, driicken, im LCD-Display erscheint der Schriftzug "Akti-
vierung 1".

¢ AufdemSenderdenzuspeichernden Kanal aktivieren,im LCD-Display erscheint der Schriftzug "Aktivierung2";

¢ Den Sender ein zweites Mal aktivieren (denselben TX, denselben Kanal), im Display erscheint der Schriftzug
"SUCHE....." gefolgt von einem der Ergebnisse:

CHA__

e ey . . 2)
s =i Dag Symbol '+' zeigt die Hinzufligung eines Kanals an @
- [me—e 1 Das Symbol '=' zeigt an, dass der Kanal schon vorhanden ist M@

Anmerkung:

(1) Es ist nicht méglich, einen Sender zu speichern, der sich schon im Speicher befindet: In diesem Fall erscheint
im LCD-Display das Symbol '=".

(2) Wenn der Speicher vollsténdig voll ist, gibt der Buzzer schnell hintereinander 5 "Piepsténe" ab und im Display
erscheint der Schriftzug "E03- Speicher voll".

Léschung eines Kanals iiber den Sender:

* InMenii "2) LOSCHEN TX" gehen, driicken, im LCD-Display erscheint der Schriftzug "Aktivierung 1".

e Aufdem Sender denzuldschenden Kanal aktivieren,im LCD-Display erscheint der Schriftzug "Aktivierung 2".

¢ Den Sender ein zweites Mal aktivieren (denselben TX, denselben Kanal), im Display erscheint der Schriftzug
"SUCHE....." gefolgt von einem der Ergebnisse:

- Das Symbol '-' zeigt an, dass der Kanal geléscht wurde.

- zeigt an, dass der Kanal nicht im Speicher vorhanden ist.

Loschung eines oder mehrerer Kanéle iber die Speicherposition:

¢ |n das Ment "3) LOSCHEN POS." gehen, ENT driicken, im LCD-Display erscheint der Schriftzug "Spei-
cherplatz = 1", eine Taste (&) (W) driicken, um bis zum zu Iéschenden Speicherplatz zu gelangen, 6]
driicken, im LCD-Display erscheinen die in der ausgewahlten Position vorhandenen Kanéle (z.B. AB _D).

o Uber die (&) (W)-Tasten den Cursor auf den gewtinschten Kanal bewegen, driicken, das Symbol *
ersetzt den Buchstaben. Das Verfahren filr alle gewiinschten Kanéle wiederholen.

¢ DenCursorauf den Schriftzug OK bewegenund driicken.ImDisplay erscheint der Schriftzug "WARTEN....."
® und die mit dem Symbol * gekennzeichneten Kanle werden geldscht.

Anmerkung:

(3) Wenn der ausgewahlte Speicherplatz frei ist, erscheint der Schriftzug 'LEER!'

(@) Werden alle verfiigharen Kanéle entfernt, wird der Sender geléscht und im Display erscheint der Schriftzug

"ENTFERNT!"




Vollstandige Léschung des Benutzerspeichers:

¢ Indas Menii 4) "LOSCHEN SP." gehen, driicken, im LCD-Display erscheint der Schriftzug "BESTATI-
GEN?", die Taste (A fiirvier Sekunden gedriickt halten, im LCD-Display erscheint der Schriftzug "LOSCHUNG",
es wird fiir einige Sekunden ein Fortschrittbalken angezeigt.

Nun ist der Speicher geléscht und alle Einstellungen des Empféangers werden auf die Fabrikeinstellungen
riickgesetzt.

Senderinformationen
Wenn der Empfanger die Aktivierung eines Senders identifiziert und zur Aktivierung des zum empfangenen
Kanal gehdrigen Relais schreitet, werdenim LCD-Display die Informationen nach folgendem Schemaangezeigt:
"CH" : schon gespeicherte Kanéle des Senders
CH:AE®E A P:0001 | "SN" : Indentifizierungscodes des Senders
SN: 200000001 | "P" : Speicherposition
"A" :empfangener und aktivierter Kanal
Die Informationen werden flir einen Zeitraum von maximal 4 Sekunden angezeigt.

GSM-Modul
Karte, die die Verbindung des Empfangers mit dem mobilen GSM-Netz erlaubt, wodurch eine Reihe von
Funktionen flir die Fernsteuerung verflighar gemacht wird.

Um die GSM-Verbindung nutzen zu kénnen, muss eine fiir den Datenverkehr freigeschaltete Telefonkarte
vorhanden sein.

Die Details in Bezug auf die Einsatzmodalitdten der GSM-Verbindung werden beschrieben in den Anleitungen
der Software, dieim Software Download Centre auf der Website www.cardin.it heruntergeladen werden kénnen.

Spezifische funktionen des GSM-Modems

Das Modem auf dem Empfanger "GSM CARD Abb. 1" erlaubt (iber die Nutzung des mobilen Telefonnetzes
die Fernverwaltung der Benutzercodes des Empféngers in Kombination mit der Software PGM449SW sowie
die direkte Aktivierung der einzelnen Kanale Uber einen direkten Anruf oder tiber eine SMS.

Die Steuerung des Modems ist vollsténdig in Menii “6) MODEM” zusammengefasst, wobei einige Optionen
immer verfligbar sind, wahrend andere in Bezug auf den Modemstatus freigegeben werden.

Das Modem stellt folgende Funktionen zur Verfligung:

¢ Datenverbindung iiber einen Anruf
Es wird eine direkte Verbindung zum Empfénger aufgebaut, die einer USB-Verbindung &hnelt und die Ver-
waltung der Benutzercodes und der Einstellungen des Empféngers iiber die Software PGM449SW erlaubt.

¢ Direkte Aktivierung eines Kanals liber einen anruf
Es ist mdglich, einen oder mehrere Kanéle des Empféngers tber einen Anruf der Telefonnummer der SIM-
Karte im Modem zu aktivieren.

Der giltige Anruf wird beim ersten giiltigen Klingeln ohne Antwort und somit ohne Kosten unterbrochen.

¢ Direkte Aktivierung eines Kanals iiber eine SMS
Die Aktivierung eines oder mehrerer Kanéle des Empféngers kann tiber eine SMS aufgerufen werden, wobei,
wenn gewtinscht, eine entsprechende Antwort zum Status des/der Kanale gegeben wird.

Zusammenfassende Tabelle des Verbindungs- und Modemstatus
Wenn der Empfanger auf einen Befehl wartet, gibt er oben rechts im Display in Klammern ein Kiirzel fir den
Status des Modems oder der ggf. bestehenden Verbindung an.




In der folgenden Tabelle sind die Anzeigen aufgefilhrt, die erscheinen kénnen:

USB | Zeigtan, dass eine USB-Verbindung aktiviert wurde. Die Aktivierung und Deaktivierung erfolgen automatisch
immer dann, wenn der Empfénger physisch mit dem PC verbunden oder davon getrennt wird.

OFF | Das GSM-Modem ist ausgeschaltet oder fehlt.

BSY | Einschaltung und Initialisierung des Modems lauft.

GSM | Modem bereit und verfligbar.

tst | Zeigt an, dass der Modemtest lauft. Wird regelmaBig ca. alle 30 Sekunden wiederholt.

REQ | Es wurde ein eingehender Anruf angenommen und der Verbindungsaufbau luft.

RMT | Der Empfanger hat eine Verbindung zum Gerét aufgebaut, das ihn kontaktiert hat

SIM | Es handelt sich um eine Meldung, die eine der folgenden Situationen darstellen kann:

- Wenn sie sofort beim Einschalten erscheint, zeigt sie an, dass der PIN-Code der SIM-Karte im Speicher
beschadigt und deshalb unbrauchbar ist.

- Die SIM-Karte ist nicht im Modem oder wird vom Modem nicht erfasst. Die SIM-Karte herausnehmen
und wird einsetzen.

- Wenn sie nach einem Initialisierungsversuch des Modems erscheint, zeigt sie ein Zugriffsproblem auf die
SIM-Karte an, dessen Ursache ein falscher PIN-Code im Speicher ist.

In allen Fallen den PIN-Code (ber das dafiir vorgesehene Menii neu eingeben, dann den Empfénger
vollstdndig aus- und wieder einschalten. Wenn das aufgetretene Problem bestehen bleibt, ist Kontakt mit
dem technischen Kundendienst aufzunehmen.

ERR | Die SIM-Karte verlangt den PUK-Code. Der Empfanger erlaubt diesen Viorgang nicht, der iiber ein normales
Telefongeréat (Mobiltelefon) ausgefiihrt werden muss.

ALLGEMEINE HINWEISE

Die PIN- und CAR-Codes des Empfangers, die im Benutzercodespeicher gespeichert und aufbewahrt sind, werden
bei Léschung mit festgelegten Werten riickgesetzt. Es ist ratsam, stets einen personalisierten PIN- und CAR-Code
einzugeben. Alle Daten und Funktionseinstellungen sind im Benutzercodespeicher und auf der SIM-Karte gespeichert
und aufbewahrt. Diese Losung erlaubt im Falle eines Defekts des Empféngers die sofortige Wiederherstellung der
Installation durch die einfache Ubertragung des Benutzercodespeichers und der SIM-Karte in das neue Produkt.

Die Leistung des GSM-Terminals hangt ab von der Qualitat des Telefonnetzes und von der Position, in der er
installiert wird. In der Installationsphase ist vorher das Niveau und die Qualitét des Signals zu Uberprifen.

Die verwendete SIM-Telefonkarte muss fiir den Datenverkehr freigeschaltet sein.

Vor dem Einlegen der SIM-Karte in den Sitz des Modems ist der PIN-Code fiir die Freigabe des Empfangers
einzugeben.

Der Empféanger sieht firr die GSM-Verbindung die Authentifizierung des Anrufers innerhalb eines Hochstzeitraums
von 30 Sekunden vor, nach deren Ablauf der Anruf beendet wird.

Wahrend einer Datenverbindung werden alle Funktionen des Empféngers zeitweise gesperrt (im Display erscheint
das Kirzel [RMT)).

Die Datenverbindung ist nur dann verfiighar, wenn der Empfanger auf einen Befehl wartet (im Display erscheint
das Kiirzel [GSM]).

Fiir die Freigabe der SIM-Karte, die den PUK-Code verlangt, wie auch flir Eingriffe am Telefonbuch in ihrem Inneren,
ist ein externes Telefongerat zu benutzen.

Die Funktion Datenverbindung kann nur mit der Software PGM449SW ab der Version “V4.10” benutzt werden.
Der PIN-Code des Empfangers kann nur iiber die Software PGM449SW geéndert werden.

Die Telefonnummern diirfen nur einmal im Telefonbuch auftauchen. Eventuelle Doppeleintragungen werden ignoriert.
Das Modem ignoriert alle eingehenden Anrufe ohne Telefonnummer.

Das System sieht eine regelmaBige Kontrolle des Modemstatus bei Inaktivitat vor. Der Kontrollzyklus wird ca. alle 30
Sekunden wiederholt, hat eine Dauer von wenigen Sekunden und wird von der Angabe “[tst]” im Display angezeigt.
Nach 24 Stunden der Inaktivitat wird das Modem automatisch neu gestartet.

Sollte der CAR-Code beschadigt sein und ein Zugriff auf den Empfénger ber die Software PGM449SW nicht
méglich sein, muss der Speicher geléscht werden, der den Code, wie auch alle Parameter des Empfangers mit
einem Defaultwert riicksetzt.

Fir die USB-Verbindung ein Kabel benutzen, das (iber einen Stecker vom Typ “Mini-B” verflgt.
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MENU: SIGNAL (nur bei bereitem Modem)
Wenn das Modem bereit ist, erscheint im Display die Anzeige [GSM] und das Niveau und die Qualitat des an
diesem prézisen Punkt verfiigbaren Signals kann Uber die Feststellung der verfiigbaren Abdeckung tiberprift
werden. Die alle 500 ms aktualisierte Angabe wird tber zwei Zahlen dargestellt: Die erste gibt die Intensitét
des vom Modem erfassten Signals an, die zweite die Qualitat des Signals.

Die Intensitét des Signals ist direkt proportional zur angezeigten Zahl; je héher die angezeigte Zahl ist, desto
hoher ist die erfasste Intensitat. Der Mindestwert fir den Betrieb des Modems ist 11. Im Gegensatz dazu
ist die Qualitat des Signals umgekehrt proportional zur angezeigten Zahl. Ein Wert von 0 zeigt ein besseres
Signal an, wahrend ein héherer Wert eine immer schlechtere Qualitat anzeigt.




Fur das Herausgehen aus der Funktion und die Riickkehr zum vorhergehenden Menti die Taste [E3d driicken.
Einige Netzbetreiber verlangen, dass die Datenverbindung mit einem anderen Protokoll als dem vom Emp-
fanger angewandten Standardprotokoll erfolgt. Diese Bedingung, die bei der ersten Benutzung ersichtlich
ist, wird dadurch gekennzeichnet, dass der Empfénger fir einen I&ngeren Zeitraum (1-2 Minuten) die Anzeige
[REQ] im Display zeigt, bevor er den Anruf unterbricht. Es ist mdglich, ein alternatives Verbindungsprotokoll
einzustellen, woflir auf folgende Weise vorzugehen ist:
¢ |ndie Funktion “A) SIGNAL” hineingehen, in der der Status des Signals des Telefonnetzes angezeigt wird.
¢ Die Taste [EXH, drlicken und dann fiir mindestens 10 Sekunden gedriickt halt.
¢ |m Display wird dann in dem Bereich, der normalerweise von Zahlen belegt ist, die Angabe der flrr die Kom-
munikation ausgewahlten Modalitét begleitet von einem Piepton angezeigt. Die Angabe “SWAP0”zeigt an,
dass das Standardprotokoll eingesetzt wird, wahrend das Kiirzel “SWAP1” das alternative Protokoll anzeigt.
¢ Den Empfénger aus- und wieder einschalten, um die neue Einstellung giltig zu machen.

MENU: VERBINDUNG

Diese Einstellung legt fest, welche Telefonnummern fiir die Datenverbindung freigegeben sind. Die defaultmaBig
ausgewahlte Option ist "JEDE", die es allen anrufenden Nummern, die nicht schon der direkten Aktivierung
eines Kanals zugeteilt sind, erlaubt, auf die Verbindung zuzugreifen. Wird diese Option ausgewahlt, werden
im TELEFONBUCH TEL nur die Nummern angenommen, die im Telefonbuch vorhanden sind und vom Kiirzel
REMOTE im Namensfeld gekennzeichnet werden. Es handelt sichum einen Filter, um die Anrufe auf bestimmte
Nummern zu beschranken. Fiir die Anderung der Auswahl auf das Menii VERBINDUNG gehen und durch
Driicken von auswahlen. Uber die Tasten (&) (W) die méglichen Optionen durchlaufen bis im Display
die gewtlinschte Option erscheint. Durch das Drlicken der Taste wird die angezeigte Option bestatigt,
die im Speicher gespeichert wird und sofort funktionstiichtig ist. Wird gedriickt, wird der Vorgang
annulliert und man gelangt zum Menl VERBINDUNG zurlick, wobei die Einstellungen unverandert bleiben.

MENU: AKTIVIERUNG

Diese Einstellung legt die globale Freigabe filr die Aktivierung der Kanéle tber einen direkten Telefonanruf
fest. Wird die Option FREIGEGEBEN ausgewahlt, kénnen die Anrufe, die von einer im SIM-Telefonbuch
vorhandenen Nummer getétigten Anruf die freigegebenen Ausgéange aktivieren. Wird hingegen die Option
GESPERRT ausgewahlt, wird die Aktivierung Uber einen direkten Anruf vollsténdig gesperrt; sie kann nur per
Funk tiber die Fernbedienung oder per SMS aktiviert werden. Die registrierten Nummern aktivieren gleichzeitig
alle Kandle, die im Namensfeld des Telefonbuches ausgewéhlt sind. Die Kanéle kénnen aufgerufen werden
Uber die folgenden Kirzel: “CHA”, “CHB”, “CHC”, “CHD”. Sollen gleichzeitig die Kanéle ABD aktiviert
werden, muss das folgende Kirzel in das Namensfeld der Nummer eingegeben werden: “CHACHBCHD”.

Achtung! Die direkte Erfassung der Nummer auf dem Empfénger erlaubt die Zuteilung eines einzigen Kanals.
Andere Kandle kdnnen freigegeben werden, indem das Telefonbuch der SIM-Karte mit einem normalen
Telefongerét geéndert wird.

Fiir die Anderung der Auswahl auf das Menti AKTIVIERUNG gehen und durch Driicken von auswéhlen.
Uber die Tasten (&) (W) die méglichen Optionen durchlaufen bis im Display die gewiinschte Option erscheint.
Durch das Driicken der Taste wird die angezeigte Option bestétigt, die im Speicher gespeichert wird
und sofort funktionstchtig ist. Wird gedriickt, wird der Vorgang annulliert und man gelangt zum Menu
AKTIVIERUNG zuriick, wobei die Einstellungen unverandert bleiben.

MENU: SIM-TELEFONBUCH

In diesem Menii werden Funktionen zur Verfligung gestellt, mit denen das Telefonbuch der SIM-Karte, das
fur die Speicherung der Nummern der fiir die direkte Aktivierung und die Datenverbindung freigegebenen
Benutzer verwendet wird, verwaltet werden kann. Deshalb héngt die Héchstzahl der verwaltbaren Benutzer

ausschlieBlich von der Kapazitat der SIM-Karte ab.




Die firr die Verwaltung des Telefonbuchs zur Verfligung gestellten Funktionen sind:

L]

—

INFORMATIONEN: Wird gedriickt, werden im Display firr drei Sekunden die Daten in Bezug auf
die Anzahl der noch freien Speicherplétze und auf die Gesamtkapazitdt des Telefonbuchs der SIM-Karte
angezeigt.

NEU: Startet das Verfahren fiir die Speicherung einer neuen Nummer im Telefonbuch, die automatisch
erfasst wird, wenn mit dem Gerét, das freigegeben werden soll, der Empfénger direkt angerufen wird.
Die Speicherung ist nur dann méglich, wenn das Telefonbuch noch freie Speicherplétze hat. Wir
gedriickt, wird das Verfahren gestartet, das zu jedem Zeitpunkt durch Driicken von [E39. annulliert werden
kann. Folgende Arbeitsschritte sind fir das Speichern einer neuen Nummer auszufiihren:

. Das Verfahren durch Driicken von starten. Im Display erscheint die Angabe ANRUFEN.

2. Den Empfénger mit dem Gerét anrufen, das gespeichert werden soll; sobald die Nummer identifiziert

wurde, wird der Anruf beendet. Wenn die Nummer schon gespeichert ist, wird fir einige Sekunden eine
Fehlermeldung angezeigt, danach wird das Verfahren von Anfang an neu gestartet.

. Die erfasste Nummer wird vollst&ndig im Display angezeigt. driicken, um die Nummer anzunehmen

und mit der Auswahl der zu verkniipfenden Funktion fortfahren oder drlicken, um den Vorgang zu
annullieren.

. Mit den Tasten (A) (¥) die mit der Nummer verknipfoaren Funktionen durchlaufen. Die Buchstaben

“A/B/C/D” identifizieren die Kanéle des Empfangers, wahrend der Buchstabe “R” (Remote) die Nummer
nur der Remotverbindung zuteilt. driicken, um die angezeigte Einstellung anzunehmen oder
driicken, um den Vorgang zu annullieren.

. FUr die Fertigstellung des Verfahrens und das Speichern der Nummer im Telefonbuch muss eine weitere

Bestétigung durch Driicken der Taste (&). gegeben werden. Wird ES& gedriickt, wird der Vorgang annulliert.

. Die Speicherung im Telefonbuch, die durch die Meldung GESPEICHERT im Display bestétigt wird, erfolgt

auf dem ersten verflgbaren Speicherplatz. Nach zwei Sekunden wird wieder das Menl “NEU” angeboten.

ENTFERNEN: Erlaubt die Anzeige und ggf. Ldschung von Telefonnummern im Telefonbuch der SIM-Karte.
Wird gedriickt, wird das Verfahren gestartet, das zu jedem Zeitpunkt durch Driicken von [E39.
annulliert werden kann. Folgende Arbeitsschritte sind flir das Loschen einer Nummer auszufiihren:

1. Das Verfahren durch Driicken von starten.

. Im Telefonbuch wird die erste guiltige Nummer ab dem ersten Speicherplatz des Telefonbuchs gesucht,

der dann im Display angezeigt wird. Die Suche der Nummern im Telefonbuch kann je nach GréBe und
Belegung auch lange dauern. Es ist immer mdglich, die Suche durch Driicken von zu unterbrechen
und zum Meni “ENTFERNEN” zurlickzukehren. Wenn das Telefonbuch leer ist, wird die Meldung “LEER!”
angezeigt, um dann automatisch zum Men( “ENTFERNEN” zuriickzukehren.

. Die identifizierte Nummer wird im Display in Erwartung der Wahl des Benutzers angezeigt. Uber die Tasten

(&) (W) (vor/zuriick) wird die Suche ab Punkt 2 weitergefiihrt, wihrend mit die Nummer ausgewahit
und mit der Ldschung fortgefahren wird. Durch Driicken von wird alles annulliert und man kehrt zum
Menu “ENTFERNEN” zuriick.

. FUr das Loschen der ausgewahlten Nummer muss eine weitere Bestétigung gegeben werden, indem die

Taste (&) gedriickt wird. Die Léschung wird von der Meldung “GELOSCHT!” besttigt, die fiir zwei Sekunden
angezeigt wird. Danach wird der Vlorgang ab Punkt 2 in dieselbe Richtung der letzten Suche wieder aufge-
nommen.

MENU: PIN SIM

Dieses Menti erlaubt die Speicherung des PIN-Codes der SIM-Karte im Benutzercodespeicher, so dass der
Empféanger ihn immer dann benutzen kann, wenn die SIM-Karte dies verlangt. Fehit der PIN-Code, kann das
Modem nicht gestartet werden und die Verbindungsféhigkeit ist ausgeschlossen.




Fiir die Anderung des Werts zum Men(i PIN SIM gehen und durch Driicken von [EXI. auswahlen. Der aktuelle
PIN-Code ist nicht sichtbar und beim Zugriff wird der Wert 0 als Ausgangszahl vorgeschlagen. Uber die Tasten
() (W) (Erhdhung/Verminderung pro Einheit +/-1) die Zahl so lange &ndern, bis im Display der gewiinschte Wert
erscheint. Wird die Taste gedriickt gehalten, wird auf die “Schnelldnderung” der Zahl (+/-20) (ibergegangen. Wird
die Taste gedriickt, wird der Wert im Display, der im Speicher gespeichert werden wird (das Modem wird
neu gestartet, um es benutzen zu kénnen), bestétigt. Wird gedriickt, wird der Vorgang annulliert und man
kehrt zum Menii PIN SIM, zurtick, ohne den gespeicherten Wert zu verandern. Sollte der PUK-Freigabecode
bendtigt werden, was durch das Kiirzel “[ERR]” im Display angezeigt wird, ist die SIM-Karte in ein Telefon zu
legen, mit dem die notwendigen Arbeitsschritte auszufiihren sind. Es wird empfohlen, immer den PIN-Code
der SIM-Karte im Empfénger einzugeben.

MENU: NEUSTART

Dieses Mendi stellt einen Befehl flir den Zwangsneustart der Software nur des Modems zur Verfigung. Wird
die Taste gedriickt, wird das Modem ausgeschaltet und vom automatischen Steuerungszyklus (nach
ca. 10s) wieder eingeschaltet. Es ist nur dann verfiigbar, wenn das Modem vorhanden und eingeschaltet ist.

AKTIVIERUNG DER KANALE UBER SMS

Diese Funktion erlaubt Uber einfache SMS-Nachrichtendie Aktivierung der Kanéle des Empfangers in allen
méglichen Kombinationen und seine Abfrage durch den Erhalt einer Meldung zum Status der Kanéle als Antwort.
Die SMS kénnen aus jedem beliebigen Gerdt kommen, werden aber nur dann angenommen, wenn sie den
Remote-Aktivierungscode (CAR) haben, der dem Empfénger eigen ist, an den der Aufruf gesandt wird. Der CAR
ist eine nach Belieben im Intervall 0-4'294’967°294 &nderbare Nummer, die das Passwort des Empfangers fiir
diese besondere Funktion darstellt. Die Anderung des CAR, dessen vorbestimmter Wert 0 ist, wird auch {iber
SMS vorgenommen, aber nur, wenn er im Telefonbuch der SIM-Karte vorhanden ist.

Um die Steuerfunktion per SMS nutzen zu kdnnen, muss man Uber den CAR-Code wie auch Uber die Tele-
fonnummer der SIM-Karte verfligen. Es ist jedoch ratsam, immer einen personlichen CAR-Code einzugeben.
Die Ausfuhrung der erforderlichen Arbeitsschritte seitens des Empfangers findet unverziglich statt. Die Zeit,
die zwischen dem Senden der Aufforderung und dem Empfang der Antwort liegt, héngt vom Telefonnetz ab.

Fir die an den Empfénger zu sendenden SMS gelten die folgenden Regeln:

- Jede Nachricht mit einer nicht konformen Formatierung wird ignoriert.

- Fur den Text wird kein Unterschied zwischen GroB- und Kleinschreibung gemacht.

- Die Nachricht muss die Nummer des CAR-Codes beinhalten, wobei sofort davor das Symbol # stehen muss.
- Sofort vor dem neuen Code, der dem CAR zuzuteilen ist, muss das Symbol * stehen.

- Die Kanéle werden in der Nachricht nur mit dem Identifikationsbuchstaben A, B, C, D angegeben.

- Die Kanéle kénnen weggelassen werden, wenn nur der Staus des Empféngers abgefragt werden soll.

- Wird eine Antwort gewlinscht, so ist es in einigen Fallen zwingend, den Buchstaben R in die Nachricht auf-
zunehmen.

Nachfolgend einige Beispiele fiir Nachrichten fur den Empfénger:

“#123456abd” Befehl fiir die Kanéle: A, B, D; keine Antwort

“#123456abdr” Befehl fir die Kanéle: A, B, D; fordert Antwort an

“#123456*654321abd” Andert den CAR von 123456 auf 654321; Befeh fir die Kanle: A, B, D; Antwort zwingend
“#123456r” Ruft nur den Status des Empféngers ab, fordert Antwort an

In folgenden Fallen ist die Antwort zwingend:

- CAR-ANDERUNG: Gibt eindeutig das Ergebnis des aufgerufenen Vorgangs an.

- CAR-FEHLER : Kennzeichnet einen Aufruf, der nicht angenommen werden kann, weil der CAR-Code des
Empféngers beschadigt ist.

Achtung! Wenn der CAR-Code beschédigt ist, kann eine Wiederherstellung mit einem schon im Telefonbuch

des Empféngers registrierten Geréat versucht werden, indem ein spezifischer Befehl fir die Einstellung des

CAR auf den vorbestimmten Werkswert gesandt wird. Es handelt sich um einen Spezialbefehl, der nur im

Falle eines Fehler freigegeben ist. Eine SMS mit der Zeichenfolge #0*0 senden und die Antwort abwarten,

die im positiven Fall fur den CAR die Angabe DEFAULT enthalt. Nun hat der CAR den Wert 0 und kann nach

Belieben geéndert werden und alle Aktivierungsfunktionen per SMS sind wiederhergestellt.




Die Antwort des Empféngers hat eine feste Struktur. Ein Beispiel, in dem alle | pcaaxxasm
verfiigbaren Informationen aufgefiihrt sind, finden Sie hier nebenstehend. Das | 0.8d

Aussehen der Antwortet hingt ab von den Anzeige-Einstellungen des benutzten | 28-08-2012

Gerats und konnte vom hier aufgefihrten Beispiel abweichen. CARCODE -
Im oberen Teil sind die Produktdaten (Name/Code) und die Spezifikationen der | sx (MPULSE) = ON
Firmware, mit der es ausgeristet ist (Version und Releasedatum) angegeben. Im | cHB (TIMER ) = OFF
unteren Teil wird der Status des Empfangers aufgeflihrt, der erfasst wird in dem | CHC (IMPULSE) = OFF
Augenblick vor dem Senden der Antwort, wenn die aufgerufenen Umschaltungen | CHD (ON/OFF) = ON
schon ausgefiihrt wurden.

Fir die Darstellung des CAR-Status werden drei Angaben eingesetzt: “OK” gibt den normalen Zustand an,
“CGHANGED” gibt an, dass die Anderung des Codes richtig ausgefihrt wurde, “ERROR” gibt an, dass der
Code nicht mehr verfiigbar ist.

Die vier folgenden Zeilen™, eine filr jede Funktion des Empfangers, informieren tiber die Konfiguration und
den Status des spezifischen Kanals auf folgende Weise:

- Am Anfang der Zeile steht das Identifiaktionskirzel des Kanals, das mit dem auf der Schaltung stehenden
Ubereinstimmt.

- Dahinter wird in Klammern die eingestellte Betriebsart angegeben.

- Am Ende der Zeile wird hinter dem Symbol = der Status des Strips (ON=aktiviert, OFF=deaktiviert)

M |m Falle eines CAR-Code-Fehlers wird die Meldung verkleinert und der Kanalstatus weggelassen.

FEHLERSITUATIONEN

e Der Empfénger ist fiir das Fehlermanagement vorgerUstet. Der festgestellte Fehler wird im Display mit
dem Kirzel “E” gefolgt von einer Zahl angezeigt, die die Art des Problems identifiziert. Im Detail gibt es
folgende Fehler:

€01 | SPEICHERFEHLT | pog Vo eisetzen oder austavsctin -
E02 PARAMETER | 0 Saton Patamete wardon durth Defalwerts erstz
= SPEHEROL iI‘I): i(S:EZircﬁ:e"rplétze sind schon belegt

205 SARLhER éﬂggg:wi lﬂi?&%?ﬁfﬁgyflec:en Speicher. Vorgang wiederholen.
E05 VERBOTEN Vorgang nicht erlaubt.

E06 SYSTEM Allgemeiner Systemfehler.

E07 R E:l:lgr;g; I;,\IlBlr-c(izec)':a:l‘L(Jetomatisch wiederhergestellt

B8 | PINBESCHADIGT | Do ekt und antriet ioh af Befenle
E09 slieenia E:\glgg&r-hslllc’;/gg (l)(gﬁf] nicht benutzt werden

Die Codes EQ7-E08-E09-E10 stammen von Funktionen, die nur ber PGM449 oder die Software verflig-
bar sind. Fir Details die Anleitungen des spezifischen Produkts einsehen. Wenn der Fehler andauert, ist
Kontakt mit dem Kundendienst aufzunehmen.



ADVERTENCIAS IMPORTANTES

e El uso y la instalacion de este equipo tiene que respetar rigurosamente las indicaciones dadas por el fabricante. El
fabricante no puede ser considerado responsable de eventuales dafios causados por usos inapropiados, equivoca-
dos e irrazonables.
iAtencion! Solo para clientes de la Unién Europea - Marcacion WEEE.
El simbolo indica que el producto, una vez terminada su vida Util, debe ser recogido por separado
de los demas residuos. Por lo tanto, el usuario debera entregar el equipo en los centros de recogida
selectiva especializados en residuos electrénicos y eléctricos, o bien volverlo a entregar al revendedor
I 2 momento de comprar un equipo nuevo equivalente, en razén de uno comprado y uno retirado.
La recogida selectiva destinada al reciclado, al tratamiento y a la gestién medioambiental compatible contribuye a
evitar los posibles efectos negativos en el medio ambiente y en la salud, y favorece el reciclado de los materiales. La
gestién abusiva del producto por parte del posesor implica la aplicacién de las sanciones administrativas previstas
por la normativa vigente en el Estado comunitario al que pertenece.

Posibilidad de empleo

El receptor S449 con display permite la activacion a distancia de equipos eléctricos y electronicos, y
su mejor utilizacion consiste en el mando de aperturas automatizadas, sistemas de alarma y accesos
comunes (por gj. entradas en condominios). El receptor es concebido para entradas comunes de hasta
3000 usuarios con posibilidad de almacenar y borrar cada usuario. El cédigo es almacenado via radio
en el receptor. Cada cddigo esta memorizado en una posicion de memoria seleccionable mediante el
display donde pueden caber hasta cuatro funciones como méximo (1 transmisor = 4 funciones como
max. = 1 posicion; 3000 usuarios = 12000 funciones como max).

Versiones de transmisores

TXQ449100 Emisor 1tecla
TXQ449200 Emisor 2 teclas
TXQ449300 Emisor 3 teclas
TXQ449400 Emisor 4 teclas
TXQ44940M Emisor para fijar en la pared 4 teclas
Versiones de receptores

RCQ449GSM Receptor con display LCD (3000 cédigos) + GSM 4 canales

iCuidado!: los transmisores de la serie TRQ449 producido hasta 2012 no tienen la funcién de
bloqueo de las teclas y son suministrado con 2 baterias de litio (2 x CR2032 6V) para mas
informacion descargar el manual de instrucciones de los transmisores de la sitio www.cardin.it

Maédulo di memoria

Los codigos se almacenan en una memoria no volatil 24LC256 de 3000 cédigos (el receptor controla
también la memoria 24LC64 de 1000 cddigos RCQ449D00) que se puede desplazar a otro receptor,
manteniendo todas las funciones, sin tener que volver a programar el receptor. En la memoria el codigo
establecido se mantiene incluso a falta de alimentacién sin limites de tiempo.

e | a extraccion e insercion del médulo de memoria debe efectuarse con el receptor apagado, pues
se podrian corromper los datos alli contenidos.

Antena receptor

La instalacién de la antena es fundamental; conectada al receptor representa el punto de recepcién
del radiomando.

Es necesario utilizar una antena acordada ANS400 a conectar al receptor mediante un cable coaxial
RG58 (impedancia 50Q) de 15 m de largo como méaximo instalada entre los bornes 12-13. La antena
se debe colocar al exterior en el sitio mas elevado y visible, lejos de estructuras metalicas.




Antena GSM

La antena del médulo GSM, un modelo especifico incluido de serie con el producto, debe estar siem-
pre presente en el funcionamiento y se fija en el conector definido, situado en la parte de arriba del
contenedor (fig. 2).

La fijacién en el contenedor se hace rigurosamente a mano y sin la ayuda de herramientas; se apoya
primero la antena en el conector haciendo coincidir el agujero de la base con el terminal de este Ultimo,
luego se la enrosca actuando exclusivamente en la virola inferior hasta llegar al final de la carrera.

Emisor

El emisor esta codificado previamente y utiliza un circuito integrado programado en fabrica, con un
numero identificativo Unico para cada transmisor; todos los pardametros necesarios para la codificaciéon
estan en este circuito integrado (no se utiliza una memoria exterior): esto vuelve mucho més fiable el
método de gestion de la codificacion, y mas seguro el entero sistema. El emisor posee un mecanismo
de auto-apagado después de 20 segundos como minimo de activacion continua (para limitar el con-
sumo de la bateria).

Funcion de bloqueo de las teclas

e El emisor tiene la posibilidad de activar la funcion de bloqueo de las teclas, modalidad que protege
el aparato contra las activaciones casuales (involuntarias);

- para activar la funcién, mantener pulsado “MR” durante 8 segundos, hasta que
el led rojo empieza a centellear; ahora, para actuar un mando sera necesario
pulsar tres veces consecutivas la tecla deseada;

- pararestablecerlafuncién estandarmantener pulsado “MR” durante 8 segundos,
hasta que el led rojo empieza a centellear

Receptor

iCuidado! Alimentar unicamente con una fuente de alimentacién de seguridad. El uso de fuentes
de alimentacion no de seguridad puede ocasionar peligro.

Receptores con display LCD n caja IP55 (fig. 1)

- Elreceptor esta equipado con placa de bornes de 13 vias (circuito impreso CS1420AB) con conexion
eléctrica:

- 12V ac/dc entre los bornes 2-3

- 24V ac/dc entre los bornes 1-3

Para la fijacion del receptor ver las instrucciones de montaje de la caja ZVL105.02 entregadas con el

producto.

Moédulos de canal intercambiables
En el receptor las funciones se indican en serigrafia; los
maédulos de canal a utilizar son del tipo MCC4491R0.
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Todas las funciones del receptor pueden configurarse mediante el menu en el Display "LCD1" con las
cuatro teclas SEL (&) - SEL (W) - - situadas a la izquierda y debajo del mismo:

utilizar las flechas para navegar en el interior del menu y/o modificar los parametros;

utilizar "[E39 - [EX" para confirmar la configuracion del parametro elegido y/o salir sin modificarlo.
iAtencion! Después de dos minutos de inactividad el receptor sale automaticamente de las opciones
para volverse a proponer en la condicion de funcionamiento normal.
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Seleccion del idioma:

Pulsar una tecla &) (W) para llegar al men( nimero 7, pulsar BN, seleccionar uno de los cinco idiomas
disponibles con las teclas () (W) y pulsar otra vez (Ia lengua por defecto es el italiano).
Configuracion de los relé

El receptor con display S449 utiliza un médulo de canal de funcionamiento “impulsivo” que, a través del
menu IMP. STRIP, puede ser programado para el funcionamiento en modo “ON/OFF” o bien “temporizado”.
Para configurar los strip pulsar la tecla (&) (W) para llegar al ment ntimero 5, pulsar y luego seleccionar
el canal A - B - C - D a configurar utilizando las teclas &Y. Pulsar X para confirmar y el estado actual
del relé aparecera en el display. Siempre utilizando las teclas (&) (W) seleccionar entre 'ON/OFF' - 'IMPUL-
SIVO' - 'TEMPORIZADQ' y pulsar para confirmar. Eligiendo la opcién "temporizado" se procedera
a un submen para configurar el tiempo de activacion del relé (de 1 a 255 segundos). Usar las teclas (&)
(W) para elegir el tiempo deseado y pulsar para confirmar (la configuracion por defecto es impulsiva).

GESTION DE LOS CODIGOS DE LOS TRANSMISORES

| jAtencion! Antes de proceder ala primera memorizacion de los emisores, cancelar completamente lamemoria. |

Memorizacién de un canal:

¢ Iral ment "1) MEMORIZA TX", pulsar [EX, en el display LCD aparecera el término "Activacion 1";

¢ Activar en el emisor el canal por memorizar, en el display LCD aparecera el término "Activacién 2";

* Activar una segunda vez el emisor (el mismo emisor, el mismo canal), en el display aparecera el término
"BUSQUEDA....." seguido por uno de los resultados:

i| el simbolo '+' indica el afiadido de un canal @

. T . 1) (2)
- el simbolo '=" indica que el canal ya esta presente ',

Nota:

(1) no es posible memorizar un emisor que ya esté en lamemoria: en este caso en el display LCD aparecera
el simbolo '='.

(2) cuando la memoria estd completamente ocupada, el buzzer emitird 5 "bip" acercados y la frase "E03-
memoria llena" aparecera en el display.

Cancelacion de un canal mediante transmisor:

¢ Iral menG "2) CANCELA TX", pulsar [EXI, en el display LCD aparecera el término "Activacion 1";

e Activar en el emisor el canal a cancelar, en el display LCD aparecera el término "Activacion 2";

* Activar una segunda vez el emisor (el mismo emisor, el mismo canal), en el display aparecera el término
"BUSQUEDA....." seguida por uno de los resultados:

- el simbolo '-' indica que el canal ha sido cancelado.
- indica que el canal no est4 presente en la memoria.

Cancelacion de uno o mas canales mediante posicion en memoria:

¢ Ir al men( "3) CANCELA POS.", pulsar EX, en el display LCD aparecera el término "Locacion = 1",
pulsar una tecla (&) (W) para hacer avanzar hasta la locacion que se ha de cancelar, pulsar 3), en
el display LCD apareceran los canales presentes en la posicion elegida (por ejemplo: A B _ D).

o ConlasteclasA)(¥) desplazar el cursor en el canal deseado, pulsar EXH, el simbolo * sustituira la letra.
Repetir el procedimiento para todos los canales deseados.

¢ Desplazarel cursoren OKy pulsar [EXI. En el display aparecera el término "ESPERAR...." @y los canales
indicados con el simbolo * seran cancelados.

Nota: .

() silalocacion seleccionada estd libre aparecera el término 'VACIA!'

(4) eliminando todos los canales disponibles se cancela el transmisor y en el display aparecera el término
"{ELIMINADO!"




Cancelacion completa de la memoria usuarios:

e Ir al menu 4) "CANCELA MEM.", pulsar [EXH, en el display LCD aparecera el término "; CONFIR-
MAR?", mantener pulsada la tecla (A) durante cuatro segundos, en el display LCD aparecera el término
"CANCELACION" y una barra de avance progresivo se visualiza durante algunos segundos.

Ahora la memoria ha sido borrada y todas las configuraciones del receptor se restablecen con los valores
de fabrica.

Informacion del emisor
Cuando el receptor identifica la activacién de un emisor, procediendo a la activacion del relé corres-
pondiente al canal recibido, en el display LCD se visualizan las informaciones con la siguiente pantalla:

"CH": canales del emisor ya memorizados;
CH:AEEE A P:0001 | "SN": cddigos de identificacion del emisor;
st SODHLL "P" : posicion en memoria;

"A" : canal recibido y activado.
Las informaciones se visualizan durante un tiempo maximo de 4 segundos.

Médulo GSM

Tarjeta dedicada para permitir la conexion del receptor a la red GSM movil, poniendo a disposicién
una serie de funciones para la gestion a distancia.

Para aprovechar la conectividad GSM es necesario disponer de una tarjeta telefénica habilitada al
trafico de datos.

Los detalles referidos al modo de uso de la conexion GSM se describen en las instrucciones del
software que se descargan del Software Download Centre del sitio www.cardin.it.

Funciones especificas del médem GSM

El médem instalado en el receptor "GSM CARD fig. 1" aprovechando de la red de telefonia movil, per-
mite gestionar a distancia los codigos de usuario del receptor, asociados con el software PGM449SW,
ademas, facilita la activacion directa de cada canal con llamada directa o por medio de un SMS.

La gestidn del médem se concentra completamente en el ment “6) MODEM” del receptor GSM, con
algunas opciones siempre disponibles, mientras que otras se habilitaran segun el estado del moédem.

El mdédem pone a disposicion las siguientes funciones:

e Conexién datos con llamada
Se crea una conexion directa con el receptor, similar a una conexion USB, que permite controlar
los cédigos de usuario y las configuraciones del receptor por medio del software PGM449SW.

¢ Activacion directa de un canal con llamada

Es posible activar uno o0 mas canales del receptor con una llamada al nimero telefénico de la tarjeta
SIM en el médem. La llamada vélida se interrumpe al primer toque Util sin respuesta y, por tanto,
sin costes de comunicacién.

e Activacion directa de un canal con SMS
Se puede solicitar la activacion mediante SMS de uno o més canales del receptor obteniendo, si
se lo desea, una respuesta relativa al estado o a los estados del canal o de los canales.

Tabla de recopilacion del estado de las conexiones y médem

Cuando el receptor se encuentra en la condicion de espera para un mando, en la zona arriba a la
derecha del display, encerrada entre paréntesis, se visualiza una sigla relativa al estado del médem
o de la conexion en curso, si la hubiera.

EJ




Las indicaciones que pueden visualizarse se describen en la tabla siguiente:

USB | Indica que se ha activado una conexién USB. La activacion y la desactivacion son automaticas cada vez
que se conecta o desconecta fisicamente el receptor del ordenador.

OFF | El médem GSM esta apagado o ausente.

BSY | Inicio e inicializacion del médem en curso.

GSM | Modem listo y disponible.

tst Sefialaque se estaefectuando la prueba del médem. Serepite ciclicamente cada 30 segundos aproximadamente.

REQ | Se ha aceptado una llamada en entrada y se esta creando la conexion.

RMT | El receptor ha iniciado una conexion con el aparato que lo ha contactado.

SIM | Es un mensaje que puede representar una de las situaciones siguientes:

- si se visualiza inmediatamente después del encendido, indica que el cédigo PIN de la SIM presente en
la memoria es corrupto y, por consiguiente, inutilizable;

- la SIM no esta presente fisicamente en el médem, o bien el médem no la reconoce. Quitar y volver a
colocar la SIM en el alojamiento;

- si se visualiza después de un intento de inicializacién del médem, indica un problema de acceso a la
SIM cuya causa es el codigo PIN, presente en la memoria, equivocado.

En todos los casos volver a ingresar el codigo PIN mediante el menu dedicado, luego apagar y volver a
encender completamente el receptor. Si el problema verificado contintia, contactar con la asistencia técnica.

ERR | La SIM requiere el codigo PUK. El receptor no admite esta operacion que debera efectuarse por medio de
un aparato telefénico normal (teléfono movil).

ADVERTENCIA GENERALES

Cuando se cancelan completamente los codigos PIN y CAR del receptor, memorizados y guardados en el interior
de la memoria de los codigos de usuario, se restablecen con los valores predeterminados. Siempre es aconsejable
ingresar un PIN y un CAR personalizados. Todos los datos y las configuraciones de funcionamiento se memorizan y
guardan en la memoria de los cddigos de usuario y en la SIM telefonica. En caso de falla del receptor, esta solucién
permite el restablecimiento inmediato de la instalacién, transfiriendo simplemente la memoria de los cédigos de
usuario y la SIM en el nuevo producto.

La prestacion del terminal GSM del receptor depende de la calidad de la red telefénica y de la posicion en la que
se instala. Durante la instalacién, comprobar previamente el nivel y la calidad de la sefial.

La SIM telefonica utilizada debe estar habilitada al trafico de datos.

Antes de introducir la SIM en el alojamiento del mddem, ingresar el PIN de desbloqueo en el receptor.

Para la conexion GSM el receptor prevé la autenticacion de quien llama en un plazo de tiempo méximo de 30
segundos, transcurrido este tiempo la llamada se concluira.

Durante una conexién de los datos todas las funciones del receptor se inhiben temporalmente (en el display se
visualiza la sigla [RMT]).

La conexién de los datos esta disponible solo si el receptor se encuentra en la condicién de espera para un
mando (en el display se visualiza la sigla [GSM]).

Para desbloguear la SIM que necesita el cédigo PUK y para intervenir en el interior del listin, usar un aparato
telefonico externo.

Lafuncion de conexion datos se utiliza exclusivamente con el software PGM449SW, a partir de la version “V4.10”.
EI PIN del receptor puede modificarse solo a través del software PGM449SW.

I numeri telefonici possono comparire una sola volta in rubrica, eventuali duplicati saranno ignorati.

Los nuimeros telefonicos pueden indicarse una sola vez en el listin, los duplicados, si los hubiera, se ignoraran.
El mdédem ignora todas las llamadas en entrada sin nimero telefénico.

El sistema prevé un control ciclico del estado del médem en caso de inactividad. El ciclo de control se repite
mas o menos cada 30 segundos, dura pocos segundos y se sefiala con la sigla “[tst]” en el display. Después
de 24 horas de inactividad, el médem se reinicia automaticamente.

Si el CAR estuviera comprometido y no se pudiera acceder al receptor con el software PGM449SW, sera
necesario cancelar la memoria que restablece el cddigo con el valor por defecto, como para todos los
parametros del receptor.

Para la conexion USB utilizar un cable que disponga de un conector tipo “mini-B”.

El
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MENU: SENAL (solo con médem listo)
Cuando el médem esta listo y en el display se visualiza la sigla [GSM], se puede verificar el nivel y la
calidad de la sefial disponible en ese punto preciso, comprobando la cobertura disponible.

La indicacion se actualiza cada 500 ms y se representa por medio de dos nimeros: el primero indica la
intensidad de la sefal detectada por el médem, el segundo la calidad de la sefial.

La intensidad de la sefial es directamente proporcional al nimero visualizado; mayor es el niimero visua-
lizado, mayor es la intensidad detectada. El valor minimo util para el funcionamiento del médem es 11.



Al contrario, la calidad de la sefial es inversamente proporcional al nimero que se visualiza. El valor 0 indica

una sefial mejor, mientras que un valor mas alto indica una calidad cada vez peor.

Para salir de la funcion y regresar al menu anterior, pulsar la tecla E39.

Algunos operadores requieren que la conexion datos se realice con un protocolo diferente del protocolo

estandar adoptado por el receptor. Esta condicion, evidente la primera vez que se usa, se caracteriza por el

hecho de que la sigla [REQ] en el display del receptor se visualiza durante un periodo prolongado (1-2 minu-
tos) antes de terminar la llamada. Es posible configurar un protocolo alternativo de conexion procediendo
de la siguiente manera:

o Entrar en la funcién “A) SENAL” donde se visualiza el estado de la sefial de la red telefénica.

¢ Pulsar la tecla [EX, y mantenerlo pulsado al menos durante 10 segundos.

* Por tanto, en la zona del display normalmente ocupada por los niimeros se visualizara la indicacion del
modo seleccionado para lacomunicacion acompafiada por un bip. La sigla “SWAPOQ” indica que se utilizara
el protocolo estandar, mientras que la sigla “SWAP1” indica el protocolo alternativo.

e Apagar y volver a encender el receptor para que la nueva configuracion sea operativa.

MENU: CONEXION

Esta configuracion determina cuales seran lo nimeros de teléfono habilitados a la conexién de los datos. La
opcidn seleccionada por defecto es “CUALQUIERA” que permite acceder a la conexién a todos los niimeros
que llaman que no hayan sido asignados a la activacion directa de un canal. Seleccionando esta opcién en
el LISTIN TEL se aceptaran solo los nimeros presentes en el listin y que se identifican con la sigla REMOTO
en el campo Nombre. Es un filtro para limitar las llamadas y los nimeros especificos.

Para modificar la seleccion, ir al menti CONEXION vy seleccionarlo pulsando [EXH. Con las teclas @) (W)
desplazarse entre las posibles opciones hasta que en el display aparece la opcién deseada. Pulsando la tecla
se confirma la opcion visualizada que se memorizard y empezara a funcionar inmediatamente. Pulsando
se anula inmediatamente el procedimiento y se regresa al ment CONEXION, dejando inalteradas las
configuraciones.

MENU: ACTIVACION

Esta configuracion define la habilitacion global a la activacion de los canales por medio de la llamada telefo-
nica directa. Seleccionando la opcion HABILITADA, las llamadas efectuadas desde un nimero presente en
el listin SIM podran activar las salidas habilitadas. En cambio, seleccionando la opcién DESHABILITADA, la
activacion con llamada directa se deshabilita completamente; se podra activar solo via radio por medio del
control remoto o mediante SMS.

Los numeros registrados activaran simultaneamente todos los canales seleccionados en el campo Nombre
del listin. Los canales se pueden recuperar mediante las siglas siguientes: “CHA”, “CHB”, “CHC”, “CHD”. Si
se desea activar simultaneamente los canales ABD habra que ingresar la siguiente sigla en el campo Nombre
del nimero: “CHACHBCHD".

iCuidado! la adquisicion directa del nimero en el receptor permite la asignacion de un solo canal. Se pueden
habilitar otros canales modificando el listin de la SIM con un aparato telefénico normal.

Para modificar la seleccion, ir al men(i ACTIVACION y seleccionarlo pulsando EXH. Con las teclas (&) (W)
desplazarse entre las posibles opciones hasta que en el display aparece la opcidn deseada. Pulsando la tecla
se confirma la opcion visualizada que se memorizard y empezara a funcionar inmediatamente. Pulsando
se anula el procedimiento y, regresando al menu ATTIVAZIONE, las configuraciones quedan inalteradas.
MENU: LISTIN SIM

En el interior de este menl se ponen a disposicién las funciones con las cuales es posible gestionar el listin
telefénico de la SIM, usada para memorizar los nimeros de los usuarios habilitados a la activacion directa
y a la conexién de los datos. Se deduce que el nimero maximo de usuarios depende exclusivamente
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de la capacidad de la SIM.

Las funciones puestas a disposicion para la gestion del listin telefénico son:
o INFORMACION: pulsando se visualizaran en el display, durante tres segundos, los datos relativos
al numero de posiciones todavia libres y la capacidad total del listin de la SIM telefénica.

¢ NUEVO: inicia el procedimiento de memorizacién de un nuevo nimero en el listin que se adquiere en
automatico llamando directamente el receptor con el aparato que se desea habilitar.

La memorizacion es posible solo si el listin sigue teniendo posiciones libres. Pulsando se inicia
el procedimiento que puede anularse, en cualquier momento, pulsando [F39. Las operaciones nece-
sarias para memorizar un nimero nuevo son:

1. Iniciar el procedimiento pulsando [EX, en el display se visualiza la indicacion LLAMAR.

2. Llamar el receptor con el aparato que se desea memorizar; apenas identificado el nimero, la llamada
terminara. Si el nimero ya estd memorizado, se visualiza un mensaje de error durante algunos segun-
dos, después de lo cual el procedimiento se reinicia desde el principio.

3. Elnumero detectado se visualiza entero en el display. Pulsar [EXIl para aceptar el nimero y seleccionar
la funcidn por asociar, o bien para anular el procedimiento.

4. Con las teclas (A)(¥) desplazarse entre las funciones que se asocian al numero. Las letras “A/B/C/D”
identifican los canales del receptor, mientras que la letra “R” (Remoto) asigna el nimero solamente a
la conexién a distancia. Pulsar para aceptar la configuracion visualizada o para anular el
procedimiento.

5. 5. Para completar el procedimiento y memorizar el nimero en el listin, es necesaria otra confirmacion
pulsando la tecla (A). Pulsando se anula el procedimiento.

6. La memorizacion en el listin, confirmada por el mensaje MEMORIZADO en el display, se efectuara en
la primera posicién disponible. Después de dos segundos se repropone el menu “NUEVO”.

e ELIMINAR: permite visualizar los nimeros telefonicos del listin de la SIM y, en su caso, cancelarlos.
Pulsando se inicia el procedimiento que puede anularse en cualquier momento pulsando [E39. Las
operaciones necesarias para cancelar un nimero son:

1. Iniciar el procedimiento pulsando EXW.

2. Enellistin telefénico se busca el primer nimero (til a partir de la primera posicion del listin, que luego
se visualizara en el display. La busqueda de los nimeros en el listin puede ser una operacién también
larga, depende de las dimensiones y la ocupacién del mismo.

Siempre es posible interrumpir la busqueda pulsando y volver al mend “ELIMINAR”.. Si el listin
esta vacio se visualiza el mensaje “VACIO!” y se vuelve automaticamente al men(i “ELIMINAR”.

3. El numero de identificacion se visualiza en el display a la espera de la eleccion del usuario. Con las
teclas (&) (¥) (avanza/retrocede) se prosigue la busqueda desde el punto 2, mientras que con
se selecciona el nimero y se prosigue para la cancelacion. Pulsando se anula todo y se regresa
al menu “ELIMINAR”

4. Para cancelar el nimero seleccionado es necesaria una posterior confirmacion pulsando la tecla (A).
La cancelacion se confirma con el mensaje “jELIMINADO!” visualizado durante dos segundos; una vez
transcurrido este tiempo, se retoma todo desde el punto 2 en lamisma direccidn de la Ultima blusqueda.

MENU: PIN SIM

Este mend permite memorizar el PIN de la SIM telefénica en el interior de la memoria de codigos de
usuario, de manera que el receptor pueda usarlo cada vez que la SIM lo requiere. En ausencia del PIN,
el mdédem no puede iniciarse y la conectividad serd impedida.

El




Para modificar el valor, ir al mend PIN SIM y seleccionarlo pulsando [EXW. El PIN actual no es visible
y al momento del acceso se propone el valor 0 como nimero inicial. Con las teclas (&) (W) (aumento/
disminucion unitario +/-1) modificar el nimero hasta que en el display se visualiza el valor que se desea.
Manteniendo pulsada la tecla, se pasa a la “variacién rapida” del nimero (+/-20). Pulsando la tecla
se confirma el valor en el display que se memorizara (el médem se reinicia para poderlo usar). Pulsando
se anula el procedimiento y se regresa al menu PIN SIM, dejando inalterado el valor en memoria.
Si fuera necesario el cddigo PUK de desblogueo, condicion sefialada por la sigla “[ERR]” en el display,
proceder transfiriendo la SIM a un aparato telefénico con el que se haran las operaciones necesarias.
Se aconseja ingresar siempre el cddigo PIN de la SIM telefonica en el receptor.

MENU: REINICIAR

Menu que pone a disposicion un mando para el reinicio del software forzado solo del médem. Pulsando
la tecla , €l mdédem se apagard y reiniciara desde el ciclo automatico de gestién (después de apro-
ximadamente 10 segundos). Esta disponible solo si el médem resulta presente y encendido.

ACTIVACION DE CANALES MEDIANTE SMS

Mediante simples mensajes SMS, esta funcion permite activarlos canales del receptor, entodas las combina-
ciones posibles; permite también su interrogacion en respuesta a un mensaje sobre el estado de los canales.
Los SMS pueden llegar de cualquier aparato, pero se aceptaran solo si en su interior estara presente el
Codigo de Activacion Remoto (CAR) propio del receptor al que se envia la solicitud. EI CAR es un nimero
en el intervalo 0-4'294'967°294, que puede ser modificado a placer y que constituye la contrasefia del
receptor para esta funcién particular. La variacién del CAR, cuyo valor predeterminado es 0, se efectda
también mediante SMS pero solo si resulta presente en el interior del listin de la SIM telefénica.

Para aprovechar la funcion de mando por SMS es indispensable disponer del cddigo CAR, y del nimero
de teléfono de la SIM. De todas maneras, es aconsejable ingresar un cédigo CAR personalizado.

La ejecucidn de las operaciones solicitadas por el receptor es inmediata. El tiempo que transcurre entre el
envio de la solicitud y la recepcién de la respuesta depende de la red telefénica.

Para los SMS que se han de enviar al receptor son validas las reglas siguientes:

- se ignorara cualquier mensaje con una formato no conforme;

- para el texto no se hacen distinciones entre mayuscula y miniscula;

- el mensaje tiene que incluir el nimero de codigo CAR precedido inmediatamente por el simbolo #;

- el nuevo cddigo por asignar al CAR debe ser precedido inmediatamente por el simbolo *;

- los canales se especifican en el interior del mensaje Unicamente con la letra de identificacién: A, B, C, D;
- los canales pueden omitirse si se desea obtener solamente el estado del receptor;

- si se desea la respuesta, en algunos casos obligada, incluir la letra R en el mensaje.

A continuacién se indican algunos ejemplos de mensajes para el receptor:

“#123456abd” mando para los canales: A, B, D; ninguna respuesta

“#123456abdr” mando para los canales: A, B, D; ninguna respuesta

“#123456*654321abd” cambia el CAR de 123456 a 654321; mando para los canales: A, B, D; respuesta obligada
“#123456r" requiere solo el estado del receptor; requiere respuesta

Los casos para los cuales la respuesta es obligada son los siguientes:

- VARIACION CAR: sefiala explicitamente el resultado de la operacion requerida.

- ERROR CAR: notifica una solicitud que no puede ser aceptada porque el cédigo CAR en el receptor
es corrupto.

iCuidado! Si el CAR es corrupto, se puede intentar un restablecimiento, con un aparato ya registrado
en el listin del receptor, enviando un mando especifico para la configuracién del CAR al valor de fabrica
predeterminado. Es un mando especial habilitado solo en caso de error. Luego enviar un SMS con la
cadena #0*0 esperando la respuesta que, en caso de resultado positivo, para el CAR llevara la indicacién
por defecto (DEFAULT). Ahora el CAR tiene valor 0, puede cambiarse a placer y se restablecen todas
las funciones de activacion mediante SMS.




La respuesta del receptor tiene una estructura fija, un ejemplo es visible aqui RCQAXXGSM
al lado, en el que se representan todas las informaciones disponibles. El 0.8d
aspecto de la respuesta esta vinculado a las configuraciones de visualizacion 28-08-2012
del aparato usado y podria diferir del ejemplo aqui indicado. | =

. . . - CAR CODE = OK
En la parte de arriba se indican los datos relativos al producto (nombre/cédigo) CHA (MPULSE) = ON
y las especificaciones del firmware que lo equipa (version y fecha de emision). CHB (TIMER ) = OFF
En la parte de abajo se indica el estado del receptor detectado en el instante CHC (IMPULSE) = OFF
que antecede el envio de la respuesta, cuando las conmutaciones requeridas CHD (ON/OFF) = ON

ya se han efectuado.

Para representar el estado del CAR se usan tres indicaciones: “OK” indica una condicién normal, “CHAN-
GED” indica que la variacion del codigo se ha efectuado correctamente, “ERROR” indica que el cédigo ya
no esta disponible.

Las cuatro lineas siguientes ", una para cada funcion del receptor, informan sobre la configuracion y el estado
del canal especifico de la siguiente manera:

- alinicio de lalinea esté presente la sigla de identificacion del canal, la misma que se encuentra en el circuito;
- a continuacion, entre paréntesis, se suministra la modalidad de funcionamiento configurada

-alfinal delalinea, después del simbolo =, se restituye el estado de la ficha (ON=activada, OFF=desactivada)

M En caso de error del codigo CAR el mensaje se reduce omitiendo el estado de los canales.

SITUACIONES DE ERROR
e El receptor estd preparado para una gestion de los errores. El error verificado se visualiza en el display con la sigla "E"
seguida por un nimero que identifica el tipo de problema. Detalladamente los errores son:

El médulo de memoria M1 no esta presente o esta dafiado
EO1 | MEMORIAAUSENTE | |1sortar o sustituir el modulo M1

i Error en los parametros de base del receptor

EQ2 PARAMETROS Los parametros corrompidos se sustituyen con los valores por defecto
Memoria llena

E03 MEMORIA LLENA Todas las locaciones de memoria ya estan ocupadas
Error genérico de memoria

= MEMORIA Problema en el acceso a la memoria. Repetir la operacion.

E05 PROHIBIDO Operacién no admitida.

E06 SISTEMA Error general del sistema.

E07 ERROR PIN Error en el cédigo PIN

El cédigo ha sido restablecido automaticamente

Cadigo PIN corrompido que no se puede recuperar
E08 RINCORROMRIBO El receptor queda bloqueado y no responde a los mandos

- Error en los cédigos SIM
13 celleE sl El modulo GSM resulta inutilizable

4 Error en el Codigo Activacion a Distancia
E10 CORIGOICAN La funcién ha sido deshabilitada

Los cddigos E07-E08-E09-E10 derivan de funciones disponibles solo por medio del PGM449 o del software.
Consultar las instrucciones del producto especifico para los detalles. Si el error persiste, contactar con el
servicio de asistencia.
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Alimentazione
Power supply

Tasti di scorrimento & (¥)

Tasto di uscita senza modifica 'ESC'

Tasto di conferma 'ENT'

Scheda GSM opzionale

Ponticelli di selezione modalita NA/NC rele 1-4
Posizione P1 = NA. - Posizione P2 = NC.
Display (16 caratteri x 2 righe)

Modulo RF, 433 MHz per trasmettitore S449
Modulo di memoria

Collegamento mini USB

Scroll keys (&) (W)

Exit without modifying 'ESC'

Confirm key 'ENT'

Optional GSM card

Relay 1-4 mode selection jumpers NO/NC
Position P1 = NO. - Position P2 = NC.
Display (16 characters x 2 lines)

RF, module 433 MHz for S449 transmitters
Memory module

Mini USB connection

Nomenclature

B1-B2
B3

B4
GSM

Boutons de défilement (&) (W)

Bouton pour quitter sans modifier 'ESC'
Bouton de confirm 'ENT'

Modul GSM en option

CHA
ouT

CH
Oou

J1-d4:

B
T

CHC
ouT

CHD

ouT ANS400

Ponts de selection mode relais 1-4 NA/NC
Position P1 = NA. - Position P2 = NC.
Afficheur (2 lignes de 16 digits)

Module RF, 433 MHz pour émetteur S449
Module de mémoire

Connexion USB

Zeichenerklarung

B1-B2

B1-B2

Scrolltasten &) (W) )

Taste zum Beenden ohne Anderung 'ESC'
Bestéatigungstaste 'ENT'

GSM-Modul extra

Relais-Kontakttyps (1-4) Auswahl Jumpers NO/NC
Stellung P1 = NO. - Stellung P2 = NC.

Display (16 Stellen x 2 Zeilen)

RF-Modul, 433 MHz fiir Sender S449
Speichermodul

USB-Anschluss

Teclas de desplazamiento &) (¥)

Tecla de salida sin modificacién 'ESC'

Tecla para confirmar 'ENT'

Maédulo GSM opcional

Puentes diseleccion modalidadrelé 1-4 NA/NC
Posicién P1 = NA. - Posicién P2 = NC.
Display (16 cifras x 2 lineas)

Mddulo de RF, 433 MHz para emisor S449
Médulo de memoria

Conexion USB




DIMENSIONI D'INGOMBRO - OVERALL DIMENSIONS - DIMENSIONS D'ENCOMBREMENT
AUSSENABMESSUNGEN - DIMENSIONES DEL ESPACIO OCUPADO
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CAMBIO BATTERIA - CHANGING THE BATTERY - REMPLACEMENT DE LA PILE
BATTERIEWECHSEL - SUSTITUCION DE LA BATERIA

Batteria litio - Lithium battery - Batterie lithium - Lithiumbatterie - Bateria litio: 3V 1 x CR2032

SELEZIONE DEI CANALI - CHANNEL SELECTION i
SELECTION DES CANAUX - WAHL DER KANALE SELECCION
DE LOS CANALES




CARATTERISTICHE TECNICHE

Ricevitore

- frequenza di ricezione (MOAUIAZIONE FSK).........cvurirririririeiresiserereieses e ssessssessssenees
- 433 MHz impedenza di ingresso antenna ..
- aAliMENtazZiONE MCEVITONE .....c..vcrieereeerrieere e
- assorbimento a riposo/attivato (dipende dal numero dei relé attivi e dallo stato del modem)
- massima potenza commutabile dal relé con carico resistivo in ac/dC ........ccccvvveveeesnenieeieinenns
- massima tensione applicabile ai contatti del rele ...
- ritardo all'attivazione del relg ..........cocvevvrerinenne.
- temporizzazione massima del relé ..
- temperatura di esercizio ...............
Trasmettitore

- frequenza di trasmissione (Modulazione FIM/FSK) ..........ccrieurieinieinieneereeessisecsesessesesnenes 433,92 MHz
- alimentazione (batteria litio) ........cccveeereerreeerereenes .3V (1 x CR2032)
B = TSE T o1 1= o 1TSS 18 mA
- 1EeMPEratura di ESEITIZIO ........cueveeerererceeeree e -10°...+55°C
= HPO di COTIfICA ..uvvriiiecicteteeee et rolling code (combinazioni 2%)
- AUEOSPEGNIMENTO: . ..voeeeeieiier et dopo almeno 20 secondi

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

Receiver

- reception frequency (MOAUIAtION FSK)........cciiiiiiriirrecrec s
- 433 MHz antenna impedance in input....
- receiver power supply

- relay activation delay time .........ccooovevcrnenenee
- maximum relay setting time .
- operating temperature range
Transmitters

- carrier frequency (MOdulation FIM/FSK) ........cvuieuricinieieieceeneies e ssesssneses 433.92 MHz

- power supply (lithium battery) .. .3V (1 x CR2032)
= POWET CONSUMIPLION. ..ttt ittt bbbttt r e 18 mA
- operating teMPErature rANGE........cweerrureiereerreer e eaes -10...455°C
- tYPE Of BNCOTING .....vvvieicr e rolling code (2% combinations )
- QUEOMATIC SHUE AOWN ... after at least 20 seconds
CARACTERISTIQUES TECHNIQUES

Recepteur

- fréquence de réception (MOAUIAtION FSK) ..o 433.92 Mhz
- 433 MHz impédance d'entrée de I'anNtENNE..........ccceueureeieeieiiesiee et nane 50Q
- AliMENtation AU MECEPLEU........cv et 12/24 V ac/dc

.70 =300 mA

- intensité absorbée a I'état de veille (dépend du nombre de relais activés et de I'état du modem)
- puissance maximum commutable par le relais avec charge résistive en ac/dc: ...........ccoveeureuennee 60VA/24W
TENSION MEAXIMUM ..ottt bbbt bbbttt 30 Vac/dc
- retard a la excitation du relais....... 01+15s
- temporisation MaXimUM dU FEIAIS ........c.cccureirriciriee e 255s
- température de fONCHONNEMENT........c.cvirrirer e -20°...+55°C
Emetteur
- fréquence d'émission (Modulation FM/FSK) .........ccvrinicnceceeeeei e 433.92 Mhz
- alimentation (batterie lithium) .3V (1 x CR2032)
= INTENSIEE @DSOMIEE ... 18 mA
- température de FONCHONNEMENT...........coiicrc e -10...+55°C
- tYPE A COUAGE .. vrreirierirer et rolling code (combinaisons 2%)
= AQUEOBXEINCHION ..o apres au moins 20 secondes




TECHNISCHE DATEN

EMPFANGER
- Empfangsfrequenz (Modulation FSK).........ccrrerneineieceiseeissesssessssssesssesessenenes 433.92 MHz
- 433 MHz AntenneneingangSimPEdanZ ........c.vceeereeeermmueenessseeeseseessesesessessse st sessesssessens 500
- Stromversorgung des Empfanger .......occvvcevencrnencenecennns ...12/24 V ac-dc
- Stromaufnahme in Ruhestellung/bei aktiviertem Relais .........c.ccrivreeeeerneenecireenineceneies 70 + 300 mA
(Der Hochststrom hangt von der Anzahl der aktiven Relais und vom Status des Modems ab)
- Héchste umschaltbare Leistung vom Relais mit ohmscher Belastung in ac/dc 60VA/24W
HOChSESPANNUNG. .....vvcereecrreei e 30 Vac/dc
- Verzdgerung bei der Aktivierung des Relais.........c.ccrrerrininecicinininnesrecccee s 0,1+15s
- maximale regelbare Zeit des RElaIS.........cvrrreiiucieieieiisrieeee e 255s
- BetriebSIEMPEratUr ..o e -20°...+55°C
SENDER
- Sendefrequenz (Modulation FM/FSK) .......ccercrnnenereeeneeisseesseseses e 433.92 MHz
- Stromversorgung (LithiUmbatterie) ..........coueureeireresererieineseeeree s .3V (1 x CR2032)
= SHOMAUMNANME. ...t 18 mA
- BetriebSIEMPEratUr ......c.ce s -10°...+55°C
- KodifiZIerungStyp ......cveeeeeneecrneeeereceneneeeseenns ..Rolling code (Kombinationsmdglichkeiten 2%)
- SelbStauSSChaUNG......ccueieerieeireere s nach mindestens 20 Sekunden

CARACTERISTICAS TECNICAS

RECEPTOR

- frecuencia de recepcion (Modulacion FSK) ... 433.92 Mhz

- 433 MHz impedancia de entrada antena.........cccceeerrerereneneeee s 500

- alimentacion receptor ................. ... 12/24 V ac/dc

- absorcidn en repOSO/aCtIVATO ......c.ccceucueueiiiririseeee e e 70 + 300 mA
(la corriente maxima depende del nimero de relés activos y del estado del moédem)

- potencia méaxima conmutable del relé con carga resistiva en ac/dc: .......coevrecerenirennns 60VA/24W
TENSION MAXIMA ..vueuveenerereeiresieeses s sessa e sess et e s s sae s sess e e e s se s s s snsesnaeseennees 30 Vac/dc

- retraso en la activacion del relé....... 0,1+15s

- tiempo regulable MAXIMO AEITEIE ..o 255s

- temperatura de fuNCIONAMIENTO .......ccvieeererece e -20°...+55°C

TRANSMISOR

- frecuencia transmision (modulacién FM/FSK) ..o 433.92 Mhz

- alimentacion (bateria litio)
R 0T (7o O STTRRTSSTOTTN

- temperatura de funCIONAMIENTO .......c.virriicrrcr s -10...+55°C
- tipo de codificacién ..rolling code (combinaciones 2%)
- AUEOAPAGATO ...ttt después de 20 como minimo
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